HISCOCK & BARCLAYW

TE s inhey snm
IO RIVEET S

June 4, 2012

Ms. Catherine DeWolff
Tax Collector

P.O. Box 45

Essex, New York 12936

RE: Lewis Family Farm, Inc.. et al. v. Town of Essex. et al.
Index No. 437-11
Our File: 3054108

L

S
As we discussed, enclosed is the redacted version of the response to S. B. Lewis’s May
16, 2012 FOIL reguest.

N

Very truly yours,
J

| ,/‘/
ol

arklR. McNamara

%

MRM/srm
Enclosure

ce: Town of Essex (via email with enclosure)

6140060.1



0B/25/2012 1003 Town of Essex (FAX)3185634288 P.OG7/075

58

| VOUCHER
2313 MAIN ST, _ | Abstract Number: 2@)?““{
PO BOX 355 ;,
. Voucher Numbeys J0/0) ~ Jie
EssEx, NY 12936 ou —
(5§§§§;§f§;§g Check Number: /99
CLAIMANTS NAME AND ADDRESS Entered Date: | 5//5, /)=
Hise 2 > Bage o Batch Number: |/ 54/i¢

t

\\("\)E) Mt T (ot
D it in TAAT O ‘
BuRo b o, N 19208 - (4

DATE INVOICE # Deseription of Services & Materials Amount Debit Account
{OfFlce Use Only}

4

K‘ﬂt&i: S-Z\‘(-,V:\, *f)c

CLAIMANT’S CERTIFICATION

I, , Certify that the sbove account in the amount of §
(Claimants' Signature)

Date Signed is true and correct; that the items, services and diskursements charged
were rendered to or for the TOWN OF ESSEX on the dates stated; that no part has been paid or satisfied; that taxes,
from the municipality are exempt, are not inchided: and that the amount claimed is actually dus,

Authorized Officiais Approval ~ Town of Egsex Use Only

The above services or materials were rendered or furnished to the TOWN OF ESSEX
on the dates stated and the charges are corvect.

S,

Date: " i& L e Authorized Officials Signatare - 50 70T
Date: Authorized Otficials Signature




0572542012 10:03 Town of Essey

Town of Esgex
2313 Maln Street
Eggax, NY 12038

Re: Tax Appeal/l.ew!s

{FANE 185634268 P.O0BIO75

HISCOCK & BARCLAYw

For Profeasional Services renderad through Aprii 30, 2012

May 8, 2012

Involes No: 4335600

Fite No. 311803-30841 08
wMark R. McNamara

DATE INIT DESCRIPTION HOURS  AMOQUNT
Tatal Fass B87.00
Timekeapsr Sumimary
Timskaaper Tlite Houra Rats Amourt
Mark R, McNamara Parinar 1.80 335.00 6836.50
Jesgica A, Norgrave Sr Associate 0.80 220,00 188.00
Lisa M. Shaver Parnlagal 0.50 125.00 62.50

GOSTS

1100 MAT Cantar — 3 Eountaln Flazs ~ Buffale, Naw York 14203 hblaw.com
Faderal i3 No. 180339022 Dlrggt 715 866 1300 Fax 716 588 1304




0572512012  10:03 Town of Essex FAN51E9634288 P.O0OBIOTS
‘May 8, 2042

Invoice No, 43356890
File No. 311803-3054108
Town of Essex
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Copy Charges .10
Total Costs A0
Total Current Foes and Costs Ush 89710
ADDITIONAL (NFORMATION
Prior Unpald Balance due to Hiscock & Barclay, LLP 4,808.20



05725/2012 1003 Town of Egsex {FAX)S 185834288 P.010/075

HISCOCK & BARCLAYW

Remittance Copy

Aprit 18, 2012

involce No:! 4333844

Flilas No. 311203-3064108
Town of Easex

ATMOUNT
Total Current Faes and Costs 4,606.20
Frior Unpaid Batance due to Hiscock & Barclay, LLP 538.20

Total Payment Encloged

Pavment Due Upon Receipt in US Dollars

Please remit peyment to:

Hiscock & Barclay, LEP
1160 M&T Center

3 Fountan Plazs
Butfalo, New York
14203-1414

inzfructions for payment by wire tranefer ars:

Bank Namaea: Koy Bank Natlonal Assoclation

Bastic Addross: 201 South Warren St., Syracuse, NY 13202
. Bank Telephona Number: (B00Y.821-2828

Refarance Name/number: 311903-3054108

ABAH: . 021300077

Account # 328681022361

Swift Cods for International Wire: KEYBUS33

When remitting by wire plesse netify us by emsll 2t "payments@hblaw.com®
Identifylng which invoice(s) is belng pald. '

1100 M&T Center - 3 Foyntain Plaza - Bulfalo, Mew York 14203 hblaw.com
Fedaral I Mo, 150338022 Direst 718 BGS 1300 Fax 718 666 1301



05/25/2072 10104 Town of Essex {FAN5189634288 P.011407%

HISCOCK & BARCLAYW

Aprl 18,2012
Town of Esgax Invoice No: 4323841
2313 Main Street Fils No. 311803-30584108
Eaagyx, NY 12838

Mark K. McNamara

Rea: Tax Appeal/iewls

For Professional Sarvicss rendered {hrough March 31, 2012

DATE INIT  DESCRIPTION HOURS  AMOUNT

1100 M&T Cantar ~ 3 Fountain Plaza — Bulfalo, New York 14203 hblaw.com
Federat 1D No, 150338022 Direct 716 BBE 1300 Fax 718 568 1304



Q8f25/2012 1004 Town of Essex

"Apri 18, 2012

Invaelce No. 4333841

File No. 311803-3054108
Town of Essex

FARSTB9E342E0 P.O12/075

DATE INIT  DESCRIFTION HOURS  AMOUNT
Total Feos 4,6801.50
Timekssper Summary
Tirmokeeper Title Hours Rata Amount
Mark R, McNamara Partner 11.80 335.00 3,988,580
Jessica A, Norgrove 8r Asgoclate 2.0¢ 220.00 440.00
Lisa M. Shaver Parslagsl 1.40 125.00 176.00

COSTS

DESCRIFPTION AMOUNT
Copy Cherges 6.70
Total Costs B.T0
Total Current Fees and Costs uso 4,608.20
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Frior Unpeid Balance due {o Hiscock & Barciay, LLP 838.20



05252012 10:04 Town of Essex (FAGS188G34288 P.G130G7S

HISCOCK &8 BARCLAYW

Remilttance Copy

May 8, 2012

invoice No; 43356680

File No. 311903-3054108
Town of Egzex

AMOUNT
Total Current Fees and Costs BE&Y.10
Prior Unpald Balance dus to Hlscook & Barclay, LLP 4,808.20

Total Payment Enclosed

Payment Due Upon Receipt in US Dollars

Plaase remit payment (¢:

Hizcack & Barclay, LLP
1100 M&T Canter

3 Fountain Plaza
Buffale, New York
14203-1414

lons for baymer

Bank Name: Kay Bank Natlonal Association

Bank Address: 201 South Warren St,, Syracuse, NY 13202
Bark Telaphane Number: {BOO) 821-2829

Rafarense Nams/humber: 311803-3G54108

ABA# (21300077

Account #: 326681022381

Swifi Coda for International Wire: KEYBUS3S
-When remitiing by wire please notify us by emal! at "pavments@hblaw.com”
Identifving which Invelce(s) Is being pald.

1100 MAT Centar - 3 Foundaln Plaze - Bulfalo, New York 14203 hblaw.com
Fedoral [0 No. 150330022 Direct 716 568 1300 Fax 718 566 1301



O8/25/2012 1005 Town of Essoy

Town of Eagex
2313 Main Street
Essax, NY 12938

{FAX)5189634288

HISCOCK & BARCLAYW

APR 73 M

TL a4 Py \m)F ESSEX

Re: Review of Construstion Contracts

For Professional Services rendered through Aprll 19, 2012

Aprli 18, 2012

Involce Now 4333842

P.O141075

File No, 311003-3048284

Mark R. McNamara

DATE INIT DESCRIFPTICN

Total Fees 25.00
co8sTs

DATE DESCRIPTION UNITS RATE AMOUNT
G312 Computerizaed Legal Research -ESSEX i 75.00 75,00
031312  Computernzad Legal Regearch -ESSEX 1 75,00 76.00
Total Costy 150,00
Total Current Fess and Costs LUsh 176,00

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1100 M&T Canter ~ 3 Fogntain Plars -- Buffala, New York 14203 hblaw.com
Federat 1D No. 180332022 Disct 718 588 1300 Fax 718 666 1301



05i25/2012  10:05 Town of Essey {FANS 185634288 P.O15I075

HISCOCK & BARCLAYW

Remittance Gopy

Aprit 19, 20142
Invoice No:r 4333842

Fila No. 311903-3045264
Town of Eagex

AMOUNT

Total Current Feas and Costs 175,00

Payment Due Upon Receipt in US Dollars

Plaase remlt payment fo!

Hiscock & Barclay, LLP
1100 M&T Carter

3 Fountaln Plaza
Buffaln, New York
14203-1444

instructions for payment by wire transfer are:

Bank Name: Key Bank Natiohal Asgoclation

Bank Address: 201 South Wasren 8t, Syracuse, NY 13202
Bank Telophone Number; (800) Bz1-282¢8

Reference Name/mnumber: 311603-3045264

ABA: 021300077

Account #: 320681022381

Swift Code for International Wire: KEYBLS33

When remitting by wire piease notify us by emall at "payments@hblaw.com™
identlfying which involce(s) la belng pald,

100 M&T Canter — 3 Fountaln Plasa - Bufals, New York 14203 hblaw.com
Faderal 1D No, 150338022 Direct 716 508 1300 Fax 716 586 1301



P.O16IG75

FAX)S189634288

10:08 Town of Essex

Q512512012

TOWH OF EBBEX

Hiscork & Barclay LEP

4335600 & 43338 571572012 550530

F0.00

PULTHFUND

$35,5305.30

3/23/2012

$5,505.30

7499

7495



08f2572012  10:03 Town of Essex (FARS1E9634288 F.0171075

ESS

2313 MAIN ST, Abstract Number: S o/~ 4
PO BOX 355 -
Voucher Number: /&~ /7
EssEX, NY 12936 oucher Number: /2~ /7§
(5%%85,}6?%3;?“ | Cheek Number: 744 Z
WIMANTS NAME, AND ADDRESS Entered Date;
}%’f&C,@Cﬁ, # 'E}gfcp&ﬂ ! na p E_at@h Number: “A:/ b ¢

R0 TAnde ¥
@M,am% ML 12207

DATE l INVOICE # I

Ttk Amount Debit Acconnt
— ) (O fies Use Only)

Totali | 53590 | /3 9SY, |

CLAIMANTS CERTIFICATION

I, , Certify that the above account in the amount of §

(Clatmants’ Sipnattre}

Date Signed is true and correct; that the items, services and disbursements charged
were rendered to-or for the TOWN OF BSSEX on the dates stated; that no part hes been peid or satisfied; that taxes,
from the municipality are exempt, are not included; and that the amount claimned is actually due,

Suthorized Officizls Approval — Town of Essex Use Only

The above services or materials were vendeved or furnished to the TOWN OF ESSEX
on the dates stated and the charges are corvect,

Date: "«I;‘\ e { o Authorized Officials Signature C;\/]f\ LN !/73% CB_M




0542512012  10:06 Toun of Essex {FA051H9634288 PO1BAT7E

LYOO MET CENTER
3 FGUNTAIN PLAZA
BUFPALD, NEW YORK 14203

T716.686.1300 « F 7168651301 FEDERAL 1D NO, 15.-0338022

March 18, 2012

Involoe No; 43307186
Flfe No, 311803-3054108
Town of Egsex

Total Current Fees and Costs

Priar Unpaid Balence due fo Hizcock & Barclay, LLP

Total Payment Enclogsed Absf fAois- 3

Payment Dus Upon Recelpt in US Dollars

Flaase ramit payment to:

Hlgsock & Barclay, LLP
1100 MA&T Centar

3 Fourntaln Plaza
Buffalo, New Yark

14203-1414
nant by wire transfer

Bank Nama: Kay Bank National Associatlon
Bank Address: . . 201 South Warren 8L, Syrasuse, NY 13202
Bank Telaphons Number: {800) 821-2828
Refersnce Name/numbar 311603-30584108
ABAR 021300077
Account #: 3266881022381

Swift Cads for International Wire: KEYBUS33

When remitting by wire please noflfy us by emall at "payments@hblaw.com”
Identifying whish involce(s) s baing pald.

WWW i ELAW, QM



05/25/2012  T0:06 Town of Essex (FA5189634288 P.O18IO7S

1100 -MAT CENTER
3 FOLNTAIN FLAZA
BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14203

T716.566.1800 - FT716.566.1501 FEDERAL D NO. 18-0335022

March 18, 2012

Town of Essex invoice No! 4330718,
2313 Main Street Flla Mo, 311803-3064108
Egaex, NY 12038 Mark R. McNamara

Ra; Tax Appsal/teWibs

For Professlonal 8ervices fendered through February 29, 2012

DATE INIT  DESCRIPTION HOURS  AMOUNT
Total Fess ] W@iﬁ‘-“:
TireXeopor Summary

Timekaaper Title Hours Rate Amount

Mark R. MoNamara Partner 140 335.00 459.00

Jessica A, Norgrave Sr Assoclats 0,30 220.00 66.00
COSTS
DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
Copy Charges 3.20
Total Gouts 3.20

WWWW B AW, DT



052502072 10:06 Town of Essex (FAX)E1 80634288 P.OZ201078

March 18, 2012

Involce No, 4330716
Flie No. 311803-3054108
Town of Essax

Total Current Fees and Cosis usD 838,20
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Prior Unpaid Balance due o Hiscock & Barclay, LLP 20,286.83



0512512012 10:06 Town of Essex {FAX)5189634288 P.OZ21I073

TOWMN OF EBSEX MULTIFUND Ta442
Hiscock & Berelsy LLP 411972012 $538.20 7442

4330716 4/18/2012 $538.20 80,00 $538.20



0512512012 10:06 Town of Essex {FAAE1896342E8 P.0Z2I075

SSEX

' : V@UQH%
2313 MIAIN 5T, Abstract Number: 0ol ’“6/
PO BOX 355 ) - /9
EssEx, NY 12936 Voucher Number: _/o/ = / f
(519 963-4380 ¥ Check Number: __1&47(g

T8 NAKE ARD ADDRESS Eutered Date: | (/- /7 ~ /o

Bateh Number: \ ST
Il Hudson Street .
KinderhoOK N Y Il 10k

2

DATE INVOICE # Descripiion of Services & Materiale Amount Debit Acconnt
¢ — 1 {(Cfflce Use Only}

]
- . < P
Total: ':57?%:,&@ 33 g5é A0
CLATMANT'S CERTIFICATION
1, , Certify that the above account in the amount of §
{Clasmanis’ Signaturs)
Date Signed 13 true and correct; that the items, services and disbursementa charged

were rendered to or for the TOWN OF ESSEX on the dates stated: that no part has been paid or satisfied; that taxes,
from the municipality are exempt, are not included; and that the amount clajimed is actually due.

Authorived Officials Approval — Town of Essex Use Only

The above services or materials were rendered or furnished to the TOWN OF ESSEX
on the dates stated and the charges are correct.

Date: RO 0 [T Avthorized Officisls Signature __ SHIA s, see | .

Py




P.O23I075

{FaX)5189634288

10:07 Town of Essex

0552512012

S4/758-7504  FAXT58-1993  esac@berkcom

Sharon Boisen, Supervisor
Main Streel
Essex, NY 1293¢

STATEMENT

EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
SIXTEEN HUDSON STREET  KINDERHOOK, NEW YORK 12106

April 1, 2012

FOR PROFESSICGMAL SERVICES REMDERED  Fasch 1 fhwough March 31, 2073

Re: LEWIS FAMILY FARM v, TCWN OF ESSEX

{

Principal: 19.25 hours € $175.00
Disbursements posted to date:

AMOUNT DUE

$3,368.75

16.45

FEE

$3,385.20



05/25/2012  10:07 Town of Essex

TOWN OF ESSEX

(FAX5189634288 P.0241075

Purehasa
Ordar No,

30 NOQT WRITE IN TiNls pox

VOUCH Date Youcher Recelved
_.\D ER FUND « APPAOPRIATION M AMOUNT
;_ﬁh‘.
TARTMENT e : !—m_.,,..
EMPIRE STATH APPRATISAL CONSULTANTS I S
: . . PUTP " ——
s | Sixteen usecn styest i
M A ME Kinderhook, — e R
AMND T |
oOnRESS ToTAL i e .l
L ] Abstract No.
C Vendors T
TERMS Rel. Mo,
Dates Quenlity Dascription of Mzzarials or Services Unit Price T" Arr
4/1/13 8ee attached 53,385
[
T0TARD] 385, 2

CLA!MAHT'S CEATIFICATION

Barey M. Heﬁboid

ccerlity thai the abova acgount in the amount al §

8 lrue and correch thal 1he flems, services and disbursemanis charged were rendered to or Jar the municinalily or the dates slaled; thal

art has been paid or sallslled: Inzl toxas, §

—— A /12 ety

ich the municipatity is

mpf, are nol inctuded,; and thal Lhe smouni elaimed |s actually d

Preaslident

,,_____,r,_.m_—i”"
maTE —

& SIHATURE

TITLE

{SPACE BELOW FOR MUNICIPAL USE)

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL

The above services or maierials were rendered or
furnished lo the municipelily on the dates siated and
the charges are correct,

DATE AUTHORIZED OF FICIAL

APPROVAL FOR PAYRENT

Thig claim is approved and ordered paid rom
the appropriations indicsled sbove,




0512512012 1007 Toun of Esgex (FAX5189634288 PO2BI0TS

Empire State Appralsal Censultanis

18 Hudson Strest
Kindearhook, NY 42108

invoice submitted to
Essex

Aprit 02, 2012

In Reference Te: FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
Invoice $#12365

Profasslonal Services

Hra/Rate Amount
Principal




082502012  10:08 Town of Essey

Egsax

SUBTOTAL:

For professional services rendersd

‘Additional Charges :

Pringipal

3/31/2012 Telephone

SUBTOTAL:

Total additional charges

Total amount of thig bill

(FA5188634288 P.0261075

Page 2

HrsRate . Amount

[ 19.25 3,368.75]

19.25  §3,388.75
e Prie QY

16.45
$16.45 1

[ 16.45]

$16.46

$3,385.20




057252012  10:08 Town of Essey

TOWN OF BEBEX

Heaplre State Appraisal Consulta

12355 41772012 $I38520

MULTIFURD

$0.00

$3,383.20

4/19/2012

(FAX5189634288

$3,385.20

P.OZ71075

7436

7436



05/25/2012  10:08 Town of Essex FRNS198634288 P.02BI07S

S

VOUCHER
2313 Maxx 5. Abstract Number: 220/ - =S
PO BOX 355 Y o
Voucher Number: 4/ 7 -/3 %
Essex, NY 12936 THEne
(18 06 ka8 B Check Number: 7750
- CLAMANTS NAME AND ADDRESS Entered Date: | 2//D//2

Pinpira Scte Booguena 0 (A 018G, e, | Beteh Number: |,z %

W Huaarey Skroe i

Windossse AN 130

DATE INVOICE # Degeription of Services & Materlals Amonnt Dehit Account
(Office Use Oniy)

CLAIMANYE'S CERTIFKICATION

i , Certify that the above account in the amount of  $

(Claimants” Signature)
Date Signed is trme and correct; that the items, services and disbursernents charged
were rendered to or for the TOWN OF ESSEX on the dates stated; that no part has been paid or satisfied; that taxes,
from the municipality are exempt, are not included; and that the amount claimed ig actually due.

Anthorized Officials Approval—Town of Hssex Use Only

The above services or materials were rendered or Jurnished to the TOWN OF ER5EX
on the dates sinted and the charges are correct,

O {2
Date: ‘)ﬂ {‘.‘{\ \ o= Authorized Officials Signature: %}\}\me'y”\ l& DQ:L

1Y) 13




P.028/075
FANS189634288
052572012  10:08 Town of Essex

(5\\'73‘“’7\5‘5» L{ .

EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL ¢
EDCTEEN HUDBON 8TREET
BT8/T68-T698  FAN78S.1003

ONSULTANTS, InC.

KINDERHOOK, NEW YORK 12108
esatfberk com

Sharon Bolsen, Supervigor March i, 2012
Main Street
Besex, WY 1293g

STATEMENT

FOR FROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED Junuary 1 trough February 29, 2012‘

Re: LEWrs FAMILY FARM v, TOWN OF EBSSEX
e bl Y FARM Y

Principal : 7.00 hours g $175,00 = £1,225.00

AMOQUNT Dur 31,225.00

e et




052512012  10:09 Town of Essex

. TOWN OF ESSEX

FAOS180634768

P.O30/073

Furchase
Oider Nnx:____
PO NOT WRITE IN 11115 Gox

vau Dats Voucher Racelvd T s

QUCHER FUND - ARFROPRIATION 1 AMOUNT ™™

S ey . T DR R,

N

TPATRTMENT — e (--—-_,.,,.
EMPIRE ‘STATE ADPRATSAL CONSULTANTS T — %w]

AIMANT 'S Sixteen Hudson Strest g R S P
MAME Rinderhook, NY 12106 el | P W%,

AND s (S N
“DORESS ‘[Em_L_____m__‘wm ) ; N i_
I | | absurect Ne., }
i e
TERMS Ral, No.

M o an g (o
Dates ” Quantity Deseription of Marerials o Sarvitay Unit Pilge Arn

Bee attached 8L, 225

|

TOTAL [R1,225

Lo i

s leue and correct) lhal the lems, services and d
J8rl hirs been paid or setialled; ihst tar g drg

CLAIMA NT'S CERTIFICATION

Baryvy, M. Hefboid

T A g ey it .

3/1/12 k
- GATE .

—. terlly thet the nbeve accaount in
ursementy charged were rendered to or lor the munlcipalily on the daleg slatad: thal a:
the municipslily is axe npt dre nolingiuded: and tha! the amaunt claimad i

President

(5PACRE BELOW FORM MUNICIFAY USE)

the amounlet s 1,228

aclualty due

TITLE

DEFARTMENT Apph OVal,

Tne above serv'ces or matarisls wera rendered or
¢ the municipalily un the datas staled and
the ehurge: are correed,

furnlshed t

DATE

MITHRG e memie ..

APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT ¢ . |

This clalm 73 appropved and ordecad paid lrom
the appropriziions jndicatad abava,




34288 P.03171075
054252012  10:09 Town of Esseyx FA051E96

Emplre Slate Appraisal Consultants
16 Hudson Stragt
Kihderhook, NY 12108

tnvolos submittad to:
Eggex

March 02, 2012

inRefarerce To: FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
Invoice #12334

Professional Services
HrsiRate__Amoynt

Brincina}




OLfE5/2012

Esgay

10:08 Town of Essex

SUBTOTAL;

For professional services rendered

{FAX)5189634288 P.O32/I075

Page 2

~LirsRate Amount

[ 7.00 1,228.00]

7.00 $1,225,00



051252012 10:08 Toun of Essex {FAO5189634288 P.O331075

S |

Ay

EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

SIXTEEN HUDSON 8TREET  KINDERHOOK, NEW YORK 12108
B18/788-7634 FAX/TEB-1803 ezac@Bberk.com

Sharon Bolsgen, Supervisor March 1, 201z

Main Street THIRD STATEMENT
Bssex, NY 129838

STATEMENT

FOE PROFESSONAL SERVICES RENDERED  December 1 Hirough December 31, 2012 4

Re: LEWIS FAMILY FARM v, TOWN OF EJSEX

Principal: 30,50 hours § 3175.00 w2 $5,337.50
Disbursements posted to date: ‘ 6.00

AMOUNT DUE $5,343.80

b gt ke W b



0341075
(FAX)S188634288 P.
0512512012 1010 Town of Essex |

TOWN OF Es&my

Purchiaes
Order Mo,

—— P T—
DO NOT WRITE IN T1¢

' ' Date Voueher Recelvod

VOUCHE R , i

18 Dox

FUND - APPROPRIATION M AMOUNT ~
e s

PARTMGENT — e oo - . !
EMPIRE STATE APPRAISZAL CONSULTANTS I
asianTs | Sixteen Hudeon Street B B e e T SO
N & ME Einderhook, NY 12108 —— s Rl | SR —
AND T
OONESS . TOTAL { ‘ !
’_...., ! Abstract Np., e
T Vandera T v,

TERMS Hal. Ma.
Dales

Quaniity Basctintinn n! Matarials or Serulees
] .

e
e
Unit Prics h

3/1/712) ses attached ' %5,343.

CLAIMANT'S CERTIFICATION

Barvy M, Herboid

e L U

.. s
3 bive and correct 1ha! the items, sarv

ced and dighyrge
1808 has baan pald or satlsiied: thal taxes, trg ;

=gy CRELTY thatl he aby

Menis charged wars rendared 1o
he municipsiily s axe

YE BEGoUn] in e amoynl of &
or for the municlog
L are nolinaludad: and Jha the g

5,343,580
by on ihe datas slated; that ne

/ mount elaimed ig aclyaily due.
3/1/1z2 g -- f o o President
R — - < ot 4 ¢ R —— T e e e
DATE VAT URE TITLE -
1EPAGE BeLow £OH MURIDIFAL HSE}
i . — T g ty et
DEPARTMENT AFPROVAL

The wbave szrvices or maler
lurnished o Lhe municinatit
ine charges mie correct,

ARPROVAL FOR PAYMENT
lals were renderesd or

Thit ciaim ix aporovad §ne Grdered paid lrom
Y00 the delas staled ang the approprlations Indinated ebhave.

DaTE

AVETotmmyvs -




0542582012  10:10 Toun of Essey

Empire State Appralsal Congultants
16 Hudson Strent -
Kinderhook, NY 12108

Involes submitted to:
Esgex

March 02, 2012

in Reference To: FOR PROFESSIONAL 8ERVIGES RENDERED
involce #12834

FProfessional Services

Fringipal

{FaX)5189634208

P.OJHINTY



05/2512012
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SUBTOTAL:

For professionat services renderag

{FAN5185634288 P.036/075

Page 2

——
I 7.00 1.228.00]
e
700 $1,228.00
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TOWN OF E65EX MULTIELND 7380

Empirs State Appraissl Consuita 371612012 $6,568.50 7330

1/1/14-2/29112 3137012 36,268.50 50.00 $6,568.50
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P.0384075
NN OF ESSEX VOUCHER
2313 MAIN ST. Abstract Number: H{OE2 ~=
PO BOX 355 —
: Voucher Numb A0/ A - 14
Essux, NY 12936 pucher HEmbE
S 6 Check Number: ] H O%)
CLAIMANTS NAME AND ADDRESS | Entered Date: E’)j}w/!m
'H‘ %5:‘:( O A @&wkau LY Bateh Number: | 2oy

@,O \SJFMSMJH"
fAm i i/./& T Ran

DATE INVOICE # Description of Services & Materlals Amount i Debit Account
(O fRce Use Onlyi

Totai: JI0 25lp 44

CLATMANT'S CERTIFICATION

1 , Certify that the above account in the amount of §
{Clalmants® Signature)

Date Signed is trus and correct; that the items, services and disbursements charged

were rendered 1o or for the TOWN OF ESSEX on the dates stated; that no part has been paid or satisfied; that taxes,
from the municipality are exempt, are not included; and that the amount claimed is acteaily due.

Authorized Offictals Approval — Town of Essex Use Only

The above services or materials were rendered or furnished to the TOWN OF ESSEX
on the dates stated and the charges are correct,

Date: Authorized Officials Signature
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1100 M&T CENTER

§ FOUNTAIN PLAZA

BUFFALD, NEW YQRK 14203

T716.666,1300 - F716.866.1801 FEDERAL 1D NO. 1B.0339042

Fabruary 13, 2012

. Town of Essex Invoica No: 43271368
2313 Maln Street Flla No, 311803-20541 08
Essex, NY 12836 _ Mark R, McNarmara

Ra: Tax Appeal/lewis

For Professional Bervices renderad through February 13, 2012

DATE INIT DESGRIFTION ~HOURS  AMOUNT

WY L P EL LAWY L S0
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© February 13, 2012
invoice No. 4327136
File No, 311003-3054108
Town of Essex

DATE ENIT DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT
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© February 13, 2012
Invoice No, 4327138
Flla No. 311603-3054108
Town of Essex

DATE INIT  DESCRIFTION HOURS

PR PN P teoat -

AMOUNT
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(FAN5189634288 P.0431075
~ Pebruary 13, 2012
Invelce No, 4327138
File Mo, 311803-3054108
Town of Essex
DATE INIT  DESCRIPTION HOURE  AMOUNT
Total Fees 19,743,50
Timekesper Summary
Timekseper . Title Hotirs Rete Amount
Chrlstopher J. Harifin Coungel 8.30 235.00 1,850,350
Mark F. McNamara Partnsr 3.50 335.00 1,172.50
Mark R. McNamara Partner 34.50 320.00 11,040.00
Jessica A, Nargrove _Br Assoclate 21.80 22000 4,818.00
Llga M, Shaver Paralegal 6.10 125.00 TE2.50
COBTS
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Capy Charges 13.80
Fayrnent to - Mark R, McNamara- Traval expenses o Albary, NY 1o attend 12/13/11 Property 217.08
inapaction
Peyment to - Hampton Inn & Sultes- Hotel sxpanse 12/12/11 158.46
Paymant to - Jessics A, Norgrove- Travel to Essex, NY b Inspect cllent-related proparty (Lewis Family 154.20
Farm) with. appralger on 12/13/11
Total Costs 843.43
Total Current Feas and Costs Usp 20,286,903
ADDITIONAL INFORMATICN
Prior Unpeld Balance dus to Hiscock & Barclay, LLP 00
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1100 M&T CENTER

3 FOUNTAIN FLAZA

BUFFALD, REW YORK 14203

T 71658481800 - FT7I6AB6.1801 ' R FEDERAL 1D NO. 15.0332032

emittance Copy

February 13, 2012
invoice No: 4327138

Fila No. 311803-3054108
Town of Eszex

AMOUNT
Total Current Foos and Gosts _ 20,288,093
Prior Unpaid Balance due to Miscock & Barclay, LLP .00

Total Payment Enclosed

Payment Due Upon Recelpt in US Dollars

Planse remit payment (o}

Hiscock & Barclay, LLP
1100 M&T Center

3 Fauntaln Plaza
Buffalo, New York
§4203-1414

Inatrustions for paymant by wire transfer are:

Bank Name: Kay Bank Natlonsi Assodiation

Bank Addrass: 204 South Warrsn St, Syracuse, NY 13202
Bank Telaphona Number,; {(800) 821-2829

Refarance Namefnumber; 311803-3084108

ABAZ: 021300077 -

Account #: 328681022381

Swift Code for International Wire: KEYBUS33
When remitting by wire please notify us by emalf at "payments@hblaw.com”
identifylng which Involce(s) s being paid,

W ] B W D



0812512012  10:13 Town Of Essex FAN5189634288 P.O45I075

TOWN OF BEBEX ' MULTIPUND | 7408
Hiseock & Barclay LLP - | 371672012 $20,286.93 7409
62711 to 13412 3/16/2012 §20,286.98 F0.00 2028623
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2313 WIAIN ST. Abstract Number: &IM5-2
PO BOX 355 :
Voucher Number: A2 (4 =67
EssEx, NY 12936 oueher Sumber oy
(5§§§?5§?fg§§§;x Check Number: __/ -
CLAMANTS NAME AND ADDRESS | Eutered Date: | &2 //3//

Heeng -+ Rarridu Batch Number: |/ /¢y

(D6 WIS Cander

Q%[Fr\ugm%:t in Ylacs. :
Bk, W 4703 \

DATE \ INWOICE # } Description of Services & Materlals 1 Amount l Debit Account
(O77ice Use Only)

Total: | © 245 5

CLATMANT’S CERTIFICATION

1, , Certify that the above account in the amount of §
(Claimants” Signatire) :
Date Signed i3 true and correct; that the items, services and disburszments charged

were rendered to or for the TOWN OF ESSEX on the dates stated; that no part has been paid or satisfied; that taxes,
from the municipality are exempt, are not included; and fhat the amount claimed is actually due.

Authorized Offlelals Avproval — Town of Essex Use Oniy

The above services or malerials were rendered or furnished 1o the TOWN OF ESSEX
on the dares stated and the charges are correal,

g
Date: &({((}w | Authorized Officials Sigrature 5, . A <
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MARK K, MOCHAMARA
PARTHEIA
1100 M&T CENYER
3 FQUNTAIN PLAZA
BUFFALG, NEW YORK 14203
T¥18.28£.1306 . F 7165661301

DIRECT DAL F16,565,1534
DIRECT FAX 716.046,1310
Lo L MMCHAMARS BHBLAW.CON -
T T ALSO ADMITTED IN: DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

February 3, 2012
Ms. Sharon Boisen
Supervisor, Town of Essex
P.O. Box 355

2313 Main Strect
Essex, New York 12936

RE:  Lewis Family Farm. Inc., et al, v. Town of Essex, et al.
Our File: 3054108

{iear Sharon:

Enclosed is Empire State Appraisal Consultants, Ine’s January 1, 2012 statement and
breakdown of its work in preparing an appraisal on the subject property in this case. You can
either send payment to Hiscock & Barclay and I wili cut & check directly to Empire State
Appraisel Consultants, Inc. or simply send a check direetly to them, I you are paying ESAC
directly, please copy me on the transmittal letter and check.

Please contact me if you have any questions,

Very truly yours,

AT

Mark E. McNamarg

MREM:kr
Enclosure

oo Oksana Ludd, Esq. (with Enclosure)

58321711

WA W L ELET LA WL M
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. EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

BIXTEEN HUDSON STREET KINDERHOOK, NEW YORK 12108
B18/758-7504 FAX/ 75818983 asac@herk.com

Mark R. MoNamara, Esq. ' January 1, 2012
Hiscock and Barclay

110 M&T Center

3 Fountain Plaza

Buffale, NY 14203

STATEMENT

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED  Decembar E{ngugh Pecember 31, 2012 PEE

Re: LEWIS FAMILY FARM v. TOWN COF ESCEX

Principal:  30.50 hours § §175.00 =  $5,337.50
S ‘Disburdements posted to date: . : ST - T1 1

" AlMOUNT DUE ' $5,343.50
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TOWN COF BSRBEX
' CL Purchase
Order No,
O NOT WRITE IN THIS BoX
Date Yougher Received ’ I
VOUCHER FUND - APPROPRIATION N AMOUNT
.
PARTMEMNT e
. EMPIRE STATE APPRATSAL CONSULTAN'}:‘S T
1 sixteen Hudson Street b= —
ARMANTS T ginderhook, NY 12106 —
ApND
DUNESS S TOTAC N S
| — Abstiact Mo,
' \":'gr:do-f—s o T
TEAMS fal. No
Dstes Qusnlily Deseription of Materials or Services Unit Piice Ame
343 .5
1/3/12 Sfe attached Shy
{ -
TOTAL $9/343.
i ’ CLA!MAH?'S CERTIFICATION
Barry. M. Herbold ,
. eartliy that Ihe above accountin the amount of § M

[\ i maron i b e o

i lrua and correall (hai lhe Slems, services and
part hes been pald or gatisfiec: thal laxen. [r

dishursements chargsd were rendered lo of lor the municipality on the dalas sialed:. thel
hihe rmynicipalily is exemm are nal mciuded end |hat lhe amount elaimad (s actually ¢

1/1/12 N Bt Pregident
” QATE # SIGRATURE ' TITLE
. . . |SPACE BELOW EOR MUNMICIFAL USEY R
e | .+ 4 APPROVAUFOR PAYMENT

DEPARTMENT APPF%OVAL

The above services or Hialerlals ware rendared or
furnizhed to the municipality onthe datessialedand . - - 2
Ihe charges are cocract ’ ' ' -

DATE AUTHORAIZED OFFICIAL

Trig claim is approved and drdered paid from
ihe apprapfialions indicaled above.
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Ermpire State Appraisal Consultants
16 Hudson Strest
Kinderhook, NY 12108

Involee submiited to!
Fazex

January 04, 2012

in Reference To:  FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
invoice #2314

Professional Sarvices

Hra/Rate Amount

Princlnal



0572512012

Eegax

121672011

10:7% Town of Essex

SUBTOTAL:

For professional servicas rendered

Additional Charges :

Principet

Dead coples

SUBTOTAL:

Total additional charges

Total amount of this bill

(FAN5180634288 P.LGETIOYE

Page 2

Hrs/Rate Amount

1 30.50 5,337.50]

30.50  $5,337.50
Price Qty

. 800
%6.00 1

i 8.00]

$6.00

$5,343.5C
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TOWN OF ESBEX PAVLTIFUND 7345
Supplier: Hiscock & Barelay LLP Acet #: ' Date: 2/1672012  Ami: $3,343.50 7345
Invoice Number Date Aunount Digcount  Ammt. foPay  InvoiceMumber . Date Amount Discount  Amnt. fo Pay

12314 2132012 $5343.50 5000 s334350 |
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YVoucher Claimant do not Voucher # g i
Town of Essex . write in this area
PO Box 355 ¢ \\&5 Pund Appropriation ﬂ&%ﬂ
Essex, NY 12936 /Q(@& ' A1420.4 & A
Department ‘
Claimant’s Nage & address

igcows 7 Bavtioy LLEP

%Q Clade Stider Totel o

Ollany, M 12207

Detailed invoices may be attached and total entered on this voucher. Certification below must be signed,

Date Invoice Number Ouantitvl Description of materials or gervices i Unit  tAmount

TIZ0Ia0

Claimants Certification -

09,500~W

1, ,certify thatthe s oy - ) C' R is
True and correct: that iterns, services and thA‘wa\\(__\f\:‘E\q‘— - ‘HD .

v o AL T}lﬂ

Municipality on the dates stated: that 50 part ..w vewn paia or satisfied: that taxes, from which the
municipality is exempt, are not included; and that the emount claimed is actually due.

Date Signature

Tiile

Departmental Approval

The shove services or materials were rendered
To the municipality on the dates stated and the
Charges are correct,

o it D

Date Authorized Official

Anproval for payment

This claim is approved and ordered paid from
the appropriations indicated above.
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| HisocoOoK

CREANA M, LUDD

P AT RET .-

B0 STATE 8TREET GIRECT DAL 518.429.429¢
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12207 !

DIRECT PAX 518,427,3480
T518.4%0.4200 « F518.429.4201 OLUDD@HBLAW.COM

ALED ADMITTED N, OHIC

June 16, 2011

Ms. Sharon Bolsen
Supervisor

Town of Essex

Essex, New York 12936

Re: Engapement of Hiscock & Barclay, LLE by
Town of Basex. '

Dear Mas. Boisen:

Thank you for engaging the Firm to represent you in the following matters:

A1l matters relating to such tax certiorari cases filed in 2011 with respect to property
located in the Town of Hssex, which the Town Supervisor may detgrmine from time to time 1o
assign to this Firm, and all related issues and litigation, including, but not limited to, Freedom of
Information Law (“FOIL™) requests or any other related matters. (“Matter”):

The Rirm is pleased to undertake this representation. Ag a matter of Fim policy, it is
necessary thai the Firm provide you with this engagement letter 1o set out the specific terms
appiicable to the representation. These terms consist of the terms set forth in this letter and in the
Standard Terms of Pngagement for Legal Services (“Standard Terms”) aftached hereto
(collectively, the “Engagement Letter”). Please be aware that we ate not to be congidered ta be
your attorneys on the Matter until this Engagement Letter has been signed and returned by you, so

please respond promptly. You should not sign this Engagement Letter if you do not understand
the terms of the representation or if they are unacceptable.

$4064924.1

WL P L AW B A
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Ms, Sharon Boiseﬁ
Juné 16, 2011
Page 2

Thenk you for allowing H&B to be of service fo you in connection with this engagement,
If the terms of this Engagement Letter meet with your approval, please so indicate by signing and
returning the original to me. A counterpart of this Engagement Letter is enclosed for your files.
Very truly vowrs,
HISCOCK & BARCLAY, LLP

Bw: @WW.» M/

Oksana M. Ludd

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

,")_;)‘\ . !‘“’ ;1‘:_3._* [

" T;)“\.C)’lv‘\. o AT ‘.,‘?, e
Sharon Boisen, Supervisor

Dated:

54049241
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HISCOCK & BARCLAY, L1.P

Standard Terms of Engagement for Legal Services
(“Standard Terms")

Inirgdustion

This Standard Terms of Engagement for Legal Services contains the standard teros of our engagement
as your lawyers. Unless modified in writing by mutual agreement, these terms will be an integral part
of the letter (the *Letter”) to which this Standard Terms of Engagement i8 attached {collectively, the

“Engagement Letter), Therefore, we ask that you review this document carefully and contact us
promptly if you have any questicns.

i Parties, This Standard Terms states the terms under which Hiscock & Barclay, LLP
(we or “H&B”) shall provide and the Town of Essex (“Client”) shall pay for legal services.

2. Scope. of Services (“Matter”), H&B shall provide legel services to Client in
connection with the Matter described in the Letter. Legal services not required for the Matier as

described therein will not be provided unless Client requests such services and B&R agrees, in wriiting,
to provide them.

3. Primary Attorney, Mark R. McNamara will be the attorney at H&B who has primary
responsibility for work on the Matter (the “Primary Attorney™). The Primary Attorney may be reached
at the following contact information: telephone (716) 566-1336, facsimile (716) 846-1210, e-mail
mmenamera@hblaw.com. The logal secretary for the Primary Attomey i3 Kathy Roesch who may be
reached at the following contact information: telephone (716) 566-1323, facsimile (716) 566-4037, e-
meail kroesch@hblaw.com. Jessica A. Norgrove will also provide legal services on this matter, Jessica
can be reached at the following contact information: telephone (518) 429-4262, facsimile (518) 533-
2941, e-mail jnorgrove@hblaw.com. Issues with respect to FOIL will be addressed by Matthew
Kerwin who may be reached at the following contact information: telephone (315) 425-2820, facsimile
(315) 425-8552, email mkerwin@bblaw.com. The Primary Attorney may use other H&B attorneys and
nen-attorney staff (such as paralegals) to do work on the Maiter. Client has the right, exercisable st
any time, to require a change in the Primary Attorney and other attorneys and staff working on the
Matter. H&B also reserves the right to make changes to such personnel at any tirne.

4, Client Confidentiality. H&R will protect client confidences and secrets as required by
faw. Please use special care when communicating with H&B via electronic mail or by cellular
telephone because such methods of communicetion are not always secure and could lead to the
inadvertenti waiver of attorney-client privilege.

(p)  Client’s “Affilintes”. In this engagement, H&B represents only the pérson or
entity that is {dentified as the “Client” in the Letter. :

54049241
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(Y Other Clients Adverse to “Client”. H&B 1§ a large law finn which represents
many clients in a variety of matters, It is possible that in the future, H&B may be asked by one of
those clients to represent it in a matter where Client is an adverse party or has an adverse interest. 1f
such a future matter is substantially unrelated to the Maiter in this engagement and if Client has not
given H&B any confidential information thet is matertally relevant to such a future maetter, then Client
agrees prospectively (1) to waive any conflict of interest in connection with H&B representing another
client in such a future matter even though it may be against Client or an interest of Client; and (2) not
to seek to disqualify H&B from representing another client in any such future matter.

6. Fees. The fees H&B will charge for its services will be based oo the amount of time
gpent by its attorneys and paralegals on the Matter. Time is charged in units of tenths of an hour. The
fee will be the time spent by attoraeys and paralegals multiplied by their hourly billing rate in effect
when the work is done. The hourly billing rates are subject to change at the beginning of each calendar
year. The current howrly billing rate of Mark R. McNamars is $§320, of Jessica A, Norgrove is $220

and of Matthew Kerwin is $220 Upon request, H&B will provide Client with the houtly billing rate
for each person working or expected to work on the Matier.

7. Expenses. In additon to the fees described above, H&B will charge Client for
expenses it incurs that ace related to the Matter, Examples of such expenses are filing fees, expert
witness fees, travel expenses, mileage, transcripts, judgments and lien searches, computerized legal
research and the like. Expenses may either be incurred/paid by H&B and billed to Client, the bill for
the expense may be gubritted to Client for payment directly to the billing party, or H&B may assist

Client in setting up a billing relationship between the third party vendor and Client so Client can pay
the charges directly. -

8. Retainer Account. Client shell maintain the $2,500.00 retainer in accordance with the
Engagement Letters dated February 10, 2010 and January 26, 2011, respectively.

9. Billny and Pavment. H&B’s normal practice is to send Client a monthly bill for fees
and expenses for the prior month, although that practice may vary, Peyment is due on receipt of the
bill. In the event of a fee dispute, Client may have the right to seek arbitration; we will provide Client

with the necessary information regarding arbitration in the event of & fee dispute, or upon Client's
réquest,

10. Termination.

(8) By Clent Client may terminate this engagement at any time for any reason by
notifying H&R in writing. Client shall be responsible for outstanding invoices, for unbilled fees and

expepses. incurred before termination, and for fees and expenses in connection with an orderly
transition of the Matter, :

(b) By H&B. H&B may terminate this engagement at any time for any reason,
including Client's failure to. pay H&B’s fees and expenses, provided, however, that H&B's right to

S
54049241
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terminate is subject to the applicable rules of professional conduct and the rules of any court having
jurisdiction of the Matter.

() On Completion of the Matter. H&B’s representation of Client on this Matter
shall terminate automatically when the Matter i3 complete. The relationship of attorney-client between

H&B and Client thereafter shall continue only if Client has engaged H&B on other matters or once
again engages H&B on this Matter,

i1, Entire Agreement. This Engagement Letter constitutes the entire agreement between

H&B and Client as to the Matter and may be changed only by a written document, signed by both
parties,

12,  Governing Lew. Any dispute ariging under this Engagement Letter shall be governed
by the laws of the State of New York. Client consents to the persorial and subject matter jurisdiction of

the Supreme Court of the State of New York in and for the County of Albany to resolve any such
disputes.

13, Addiional Services. H&B is a full-service law firm with a wide mray of expertise as

described in the encloged list of our Practice Groups. Please feel free to contact the Practice Group Chair
about additional services offered by H&B.,

54045243
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(716} 566-1575
(315) 425-2784
(716) 566-1471
(585) 295-4414

(3153 4252856
(585) 2054469

(716) 566-1560
(518) 429-4296
(315) 425-2787
(716) 566-1536

{315)425-2773
{518)426-4220

(212) 784-5809
(212) 784-5816

(315) 4252825
(31%) 425-2823
(315) 425-2805

(716) 566.1430
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TOWH OF 288X

Supplier; Hiscoek & Barelay LLP

1nvoice Number Date Ampunt
T-20-2011 /2072051 52,500.00

LMPR AT CHECK

QENBRAL FUNE

Acct #:

Discount
$0.00

Amnt, to Pay
$2,500.00 |

Date: 7/20/2011

Istvales Number

Date

{F A)5180534288

Amtr §2,500.00
Amound

P.060/075
7013

1381

Discount  Amnt. to Pay

Sitiotisagear -
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@ gﬁ%@%@@ TOWN QF ESSEX
. P 5313 Maln Sireel Dopartmant
Voucher Essex, NY 12936 USA Voucher 2011-365
- (318) 963-4287 Fax: (818) 963-4288
o Fund - Appropelation Amount
{
Ordered From Abstract No, } i
Hiseock & Barolay LLP i !
#0 State Steet Invoice Date:  12/28/2011 ! 5
Albeny, New York 12207 » T
Invoice #: 3054108 l
T I
PO #H |
Tosal |
Tarmsg
Ref ¢ Description Dobit G # Gradit QL8 Amount
} zartify that the sbove account In the smount o $16,456.84 Taveles Total  $16,456.84

Is frus and correct; that the teme, sevices and disbursensnts charged were renderad to or for the municipa
thai no part has been paid or sefisfied; that texes from which the musicipality is exempt, are not Included; and that the amount

craimad is actually due.
Pate

Authorized Slgnature

Deparimentat Approvéi mﬁ

lity on tha dates

Title

stated,

Apprdvél for Paymant g

The above services or matersis weare rendere” or furnighed 1o the
munieioailty on the dates stated ard the chegee

Date 5 @ 5 ﬁ}‘n\ Authorized Offleat

Slgnatura:

Date:
Dhater

Slgneture:

Slgnature:

sian * \ Date:

1FPRMBTT 34452 P

Pageiofl Date:

Slgnaeturs

PR LS S
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4

IS OOK

MARK R. MEMNAMARA

wAnTNt?
t1oU MET CENTER
3 FOUNTAIN PLAZA . A OIRECT DIAL 716,566.1526
BUFFALD, NEW YORK 14303 T e Sy DIAECT FAX T16.846,12 10

71656613060 + F 1145681301 MMCNAMARA @ HBLAW, COM
‘ ALSEG ADMITTED s DISTRICT OF COLUME!A

e December_é,ill)il

Ms. Sharon Boisen
Supervisor, Town of Essex
P.C. Box 353

2313 Main Street

Esgex, New York 12936

RE:  Lewis Familv Farm, Inc.. etal. v. Town of Essex, et al, |
Owr File: 3054108 '

Dear Sharon:
Enclosed is Empire State Appraisal Consultants, Ine.’s statement and breakdown of its
wotk in preparing an appraisal on the subject property in: this case. You can ¢ither send payment
. to Hiscock & Barclay and [ will cut a check directly to Empire State Appraisal Consultants, Inc.
or simply send a check direetly 1o them. If you are paying ESAC directly, please copy me on the
transmittal Jetter and check. :

Please contact me if vou have any guestions,

Very trity yours,
Mark R} McNamara

MEM kr
Enclosue

oo Oksana Ludd, Fsq. (with Enclogure)

57170

WWW. HELAW.COM



058/25/2012 10018 Town of Essex

TOWN FO ESSEX

(FAX)5188634283 P.OGHOTS

Purchaze
Qrder Ma.

PO NOT WRITE IN THIS 80X

Jale Voughar Recelved

V QUCHER FUND « ARFROPAIATIGN N ANMOUNT
——
PARTAMEMT : fw“
EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS “’"‘““‘“
| Sixteen Hudson Street 1 - g — -
ALMANT'S :
N A ME Kinderheok, NY¥ 12106 S
AN I—-___q
PDNESS Talat Rl FLY
f...... ' ’ Abstract No.. -
C omaeis T —
TERMS el Mo,
Daten Quentity Qescrtption of Materisls or Servicas Unit Prics T Arn
12/3/11 SEa attadched $yRLe38:
!
TOTALF Y2038,

CLAiMAN"f'S CERTIFICATION

Barry, M. Herbo‘ld

5 brue and eseraell 1hal ihe itamg, services and disbursemants
Ihe muaicipailly is s

arl has been paid or salizfiad: (ha iaw.

12/1/11 ; <

. certily thai the above account in the amount o ¢ MME
chergad were rtandered to or lar the municipality on ine daley slaled: that

mpt, are

auded: and hat the emounl claimed Is actualiy de

Presgident

DATE & sianatunae

[EPACE BELSY FOR MUICIPAL [53:341

N ' TiTLg

DEPARTHMENT APPRAOVAL

The above services or malarials ware rendsred of
lurnished to the municipalily on the dates slated ang
the charges are cofrect,

nN4reE AUTHORIIED QFFICIAL

APPROVAL FOR BPAYMENT

This claim is approved and ordared paid from
Ihe ppoproprislions indicaled sbhove,




05/25/2012 10019 Town of Essex (FAX)5185634288 P.OB41075

Emplra State Appraisal Consultants
18 Hudzon Strest .
Kinderhook, NY 12108

Invoice submitted {o;
Egsex

Dacambar 01, 2011

In Raference To: - FOR'PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
inveios #12307

Professional Services

Hra/Rate Amount

Principal




057252012  16:20 Town of Essex

Egsex

BUBTOTAL:

For professions services rerderad

Additional Charges

Pringipal

11/47/2011 Mileage

Lodging

F118/2011 Ferry

Mlleags

FAX)5189634788 P.O65I075
Page 2
Hra/Rale Armount
[ 6525  11,418.75]
85,25  $11.418.78
Price Gy
898,00
50,50 178
122.08
&122.00 1
10.20
$10.20 1
146.50
$0.60 293



05252012  10:20 Town of Essey

Essax

11/21/2011 Mileage
11/28/2011 Mileage

11730/2011 Telephone

SUBTOTAL,

Total-additional charges

Total arnount of this bill

(FAX)51809634208 P.066IGT7S
Page 3
Brice Qiy Amount
120.00

$0.5C 240
45 5Q

$0.50 81
23,20

$23.20 1
[ 618.34]
$619.34

§12,038.08



052512012 10720 Yown of Essex {FAX)5189624288 P.DG7I075

MaAaRK H, MONAMARA
PARTNER
1100 MET CENTER
I FOUNTAIN PLAZA
RUFFALD, NEW YORK 14203
T 716.566,130¢C o F716.586,130%

DIRECT AL 7168.566.1336
DIRECT FAX 7168461710
MMCNAMARAGHILAW.COM

ALSO ADMITTED 1N: DITRICT OF COLUMBIA

December 19, 2011

Ms, Sharon Boigen
Supervisor, Town of Essex
P.0. Box 355

2313 Main Street

Basex, New York 12936

RE: Lewis Family Farm. Inc., et al. v, Town of Essex, et al,
O File: 3054108

Dear Sharon:

Enclosed is Bmpire State Appraisa) Consultants, Inc.’s Decemnber 16, 2011 statement and
breakdowsn of its work in preparing an appraisal on the subject property in this cage. Please note
Mr. Robinson's explanation as to the additional charges being due to the complex nature of the
subject property.

As with the previcus invoice, you can either send payment to Hiscock & Barclay and I
wﬂi cut & check directly fo Empirs State Appraisal Consultants, Inc. or simply send a check

directly to them. If you are paying ESAC directly, please copy me on the transmifiel letter and
checlk.

Also enclosed iz BSAC's follow-up discovery request for documents and other data
necessary 1o complete the appraisal,

Please contact e if you have any questions.

a:k :- . ara

MEM kr
Fnclosures

ool Oksana Ludd, Esq. (with Enclosures)

57354861

WA ML AW IITEHR



05/25/2012  10:20 Town of Essex {FAX)E185634288 P.OGBIGTS

TOWN. OF LEWIS

Purchase
Oider Nn‘._‘“_
peo NOT WRITE IN TS BoXx
Vau : BB!& Voucher Haceived
CHER : TFUND - APPROPRIATION N AM_EUNT
§
PARTMEMT — ““"““"“—wﬁaﬂ“—u«——-
EM”IRE STATE APPRATISAL CONSULTANTS T
M ANT S | Slxgeeg Huaamg Sggieg B - : e
M A ME Rinderhook, N 0 e —
AMND ,( [—mm
BOMRESS TOTA{;—W‘« e S e
}...... . Abstract MNo.. ‘J
" Vendor's -
TEAMS Aaf. No.
Daies Quanlily Deserlptian of Malerigis ar Services Unit Prica W Am
i1z2/16/41 See attached $4,418,
]
-fow&é[ 418.7!

CLAIMAHT‘S CERTIFICATION

Barry, M. Herhold _

R i Bt e . . certily thal (he above sccount in (he amourmt ol § 4,418,975
H ;rua ang correct; thal the items, servicas and disbursemnents charged were rendered to or far fhe munigipatily on the deles statad: thal
art has been paid or salisiied: that taxas, Ir tha municipalily is exempi, are nol Inclyded: and Ihal the amaunt zlalmed iz aclually d

12/16/11 -

_ Pregident
BATE £7 G OHATURE ) ' TILE
JEPACE BELOW FOR MUNHIGIRAL USEy
T
DEPARTHMENT APPROVAL * o APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT

The amove services or malerials were réhde;ed ar ' This cliaim is approved and ordered paid lrom

furnished o the muaicipality on the dales stated andg ihe apptaprailons Indicalad above,

lhe charges are correct,
OATE AUTHORIZED OV FICIAL




057202012  10:21 Touwn of Essex (FANE189834288 P.OG9I0T S

Empire State Appraisal Consultants
16 Hudson Street
Kinderhook, NY 12108

Invoice submitied to.
Esgex

December 18, 2011

in Refarence To: FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
Invelne #12312

Professlonal Services

HreRate Amount

Principal




0572572012

Easex

1G:21 Town of Essexd

SUBTOTAL:

For professional services renderad

FAGE189634288 P.O70i075

Page 2
Hrg/Rate Amaunt
[ 28.25 4,418.75]

2525 5441875



. 051252012 10:21 Town of Essey {FAX)5188634288 P.OTHGYS

EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

SICTEEN HUDBON STREET KINDERHCOOK, NEW YORK 12106
318/758-7584 FAXN/TEE-10U3 szac{@berk.o

Tis, D

Mark R. McNamara, Esq. December 18, Z011
Hiscook & Barclay

1100 M&T Center
3 Fountain Plaza
puffalo, NY 14203

STATEMENT

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED Decamber 1 through December 15, 2011

PRE

Re: LEWIS FAMILY FARM v. TOWN OF ES3EX

rrincipal: 25,25 howrs @ 5175 = 54,418.75

AMOUNT DUR 54,418.75




HISCOCK & BARCLAYW

TE s inhey snm
IO RIVEET S

June 4, 2012

Ms. Catherine DeWolff
Tax Collector

P.O. Box 45

Essex, New York 12936

RE: Lewis Family Farm, Inc.. et al. v. Town of Essex. et al.
Index No. 437-11
Our File: 3054108

L

S
As we discussed, enclosed is the redacted version of the response to S. B. Lewis’s May
16, 2012 FOIL reguest.

N

Very truly yours,
J

| ,/‘/
ol

arklR. McNamara

%

MRM/srm
Enclosure

ce: Town of Essex (via email with enclosure)

6140060.1



0B/25/2012 1003 Town of Essex (FAX)3185634288 P.OG7/075

58

| VOUCHER
2313 MAIN ST, _ | Abstract Number: 2@)?““{
PO BOX 355 ;,
. Voucher Numbeys J0/0) ~ Jie
EssEx, NY 12936 ou —
(5§§§§;§f§;§g Check Number: /99
CLAIMANTS NAME AND ADDRESS Entered Date: | 5//5, /)=
Hise 2 > Bage o Batch Number: |/ 54/i¢

t

\\("\)E) Mt T (ot
D it in TAAT O ‘
BuRo b o, N 19208 - (4

DATE INVOICE # Deseription of Services & Materials Amount Debit Account
{OfFlce Use Only}

4

K‘ﬂt&i: S-Z\‘(-,V:\, *f)c

CLAIMANT’S CERTIFICATION

I, , Certify that the sbove account in the amount of §
(Claimants' Signature)

Date Signed is true and correct; that the items, services and diskursements charged
were rendered to or for the TOWN OF ESSEX on the dates stated; that no part has been paid or satisfied; that taxes,
from the municipality are exempt, are not inchided: and that the amount claimed is actually dus,

Authorized Officiais Approval ~ Town of Egsex Use Only

The above services or materials were rendered or furnished to the TOWN OF ESSEX
on the dates stated and the charges are corvect.

S,

Date: " i& L e Authorized Officials Signatare - 50 70T
Date: Authorized Otficials Signature




0572542012 10:03 Town of Essey

Town of Esgex
2313 Maln Street
Eggax, NY 12038

Re: Tax Appeal/l.ew!s

{FANE 185634268 P.O0BIO75

HISCOCK & BARCLAYw

For Profeasional Services renderad through Aprii 30, 2012

May 8, 2012

Involes No: 4335600

Fite No. 311803-30841 08
wMark R. McNamara

DATE INIT DESCRIPTION HOURS  AMOQUNT
Tatal Fass B87.00
Timekeapsr Sumimary
Timskaaper Tlite Houra Rats Amourt
Mark R, McNamara Parinar 1.80 335.00 6836.50
Jesgica A, Norgrave Sr Associate 0.80 220,00 188.00
Lisa M. Shaver Parnlagal 0.50 125.00 62.50

GOSTS

1100 MAT Cantar — 3 Eountaln Flazs ~ Buffale, Naw York 14203 hblaw.com
Faderal i3 No. 180339022 Dlrggt 715 866 1300 Fax 716 588 1304




0572512012  10:03 Town of Essex FAN51E9634288 P.O0OBIOTS
‘May 8, 2042

Invoice No, 43356890
File No. 311803-3054108
Town of Essex
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Copy Charges .10
Total Costs A0
Total Current Foes and Costs Ush 89710
ADDITIONAL (NFORMATION
Prior Unpald Balance due to Hiscock & Barclay, LLP 4,808.20



05725/2012 1003 Town of Egsex {FAX)S 185834288 P.010/075

HISCOCK & BARCLAYW

Remittance Copy

Aprit 18, 2012

involce No:! 4333844

Flilas No. 311203-3064108
Town of Easex

ATMOUNT
Total Current Faes and Costs 4,606.20
Frior Unpaid Batance due to Hiscock & Barclay, LLP 538.20

Total Payment Encloged

Pavment Due Upon Receipt in US Dollars

Please remit peyment to:

Hiscock & Barclay, LEP
1160 M&T Center

3 Fountan Plazs
Butfalo, New York
14203-1414

inzfructions for payment by wire tranefer ars:

Bank Namaea: Koy Bank Natlonal Assoclation

Bastic Addross: 201 South Warren St., Syracuse, NY 13202
. Bank Telephona Number: (B00Y.821-2828

Refarance Name/number: 311903-3054108

ABAH: . 021300077

Account # 328681022361

Swift Cods for International Wire: KEYBUS33

When remitting by wire plesse netify us by emsll 2t "payments@hblaw.com®
Identifylng which invoice(s) is belng pald. '

1100 M&T Center - 3 Foyntain Plaza - Bulfalo, Mew York 14203 hblaw.com
Fedaral I Mo, 150338022 Direst 718 BGS 1300 Fax 718 666 1301



05/25/2072 10104 Town of Essex {FAN5189634288 P.011407%

HISCOCK & BARCLAYW

Aprl 18,2012
Town of Esgax Invoice No: 4323841
2313 Main Street Fils No. 311803-30584108
Eaagyx, NY 12838

Mark K. McNamara

Rea: Tax Appeal/iewls

For Professional Sarvicss rendered {hrough March 31, 2012

DATE INIT  DESCRIPTION HOURS  AMOUNT

1100 M&T Cantar ~ 3 Fountain Plaza — Bulfalo, New York 14203 hblaw.com
Federat 1D No, 150338022 Direct 716 BBE 1300 Fax 718 568 1304



Q8f25/2012 1004 Town of Essex

"Apri 18, 2012

Invaelce No. 4333841

File No. 311803-3054108
Town of Essex

FARSTB9E342E0 P.O12/075

DATE INIT  DESCRIFTION HOURS  AMOUNT
Total Feos 4,6801.50
Timekssper Summary
Tirmokeeper Title Hours Rata Amount
Mark R, McNamara Partner 11.80 335.00 3,988,580
Jessica A, Norgrove 8r Asgoclate 2.0¢ 220.00 440.00
Lisa M. Shaver Parslagsl 1.40 125.00 176.00

COSTS

DESCRIFPTION AMOUNT
Copy Cherges 6.70
Total Costs B.T0
Total Current Fees and Costs uso 4,608.20
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Frior Unpeid Balance due {o Hiscock & Barciay, LLP 838.20



05252012 10:04 Town of Essex (FAGS188G34288 P.G130G7S

HISCOCK &8 BARCLAYW

Remilttance Copy

May 8, 2012

invoice No; 43356680

File No. 311903-3054108
Town of Egzex

AMOUNT
Total Current Fees and Costs BE&Y.10
Prior Unpald Balance dus to Hlscook & Barclay, LLP 4,808.20

Total Payment Enclosed

Payment Due Upon Receipt in US Dollars

Plaase remit payment (¢:

Hizcack & Barclay, LLP
1100 M&T Canter

3 Fountain Plaza
Buffale, New York
14203-1414

lons for baymer

Bank Name: Kay Bank Natlonal Association

Bank Address: 201 South Warren St,, Syracuse, NY 13202
Bark Telaphane Number: {BOO) 821-2829

Rafarense Nams/humber: 311803-3G54108

ABA# (21300077

Account #: 326681022381

Swifi Coda for International Wire: KEYBUS3S
-When remitiing by wire please notify us by emal! at "pavments@hblaw.com”
Identifving which Invelce(s) Is being pald.

1100 MAT Centar - 3 Foundaln Plaze - Bulfalo, New York 14203 hblaw.com
Fedoral [0 No. 150330022 Direct 716 568 1300 Fax 718 566 1301



O8/25/2012 1005 Town of Essoy

Town of Eagex
2313 Main Street
Essax, NY 12938

{FAX)5189634288

HISCOCK & BARCLAYW

APR 73 M

TL a4 Py \m)F ESSEX

Re: Review of Construstion Contracts

For Professional Services rendered through Aprll 19, 2012

Aprli 18, 2012

Involce Now 4333842

P.O141075

File No, 311003-3048284

Mark R. McNamara

DATE INIT DESCRIFPTICN

Total Fees 25.00
co8sTs

DATE DESCRIPTION UNITS RATE AMOUNT
G312 Computerizaed Legal Research -ESSEX i 75.00 75,00
031312  Computernzad Legal Regearch -ESSEX 1 75,00 76.00
Total Costy 150,00
Total Current Fess and Costs LUsh 176,00

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1100 M&T Canter ~ 3 Fogntain Plars -- Buffala, New York 14203 hblaw.com
Federat 1D No. 180332022 Disct 718 588 1300 Fax 718 666 1301



05i25/2012  10:05 Town of Essey {FANS 185634288 P.O15I075

HISCOCK & BARCLAYW

Remittance Gopy

Aprit 19, 20142
Invoice No:r 4333842

Fila No. 311903-3045264
Town of Eagex

AMOUNT

Total Current Feas and Costs 175,00

Payment Due Upon Receipt in US Dollars

Plaase remlt payment fo!

Hiscock & Barclay, LLP
1100 M&T Carter

3 Fountaln Plaza
Buffaln, New York
14203-1444

instructions for payment by wire transfer are:

Bank Name: Key Bank Natiohal Asgoclation

Bank Address: 201 South Wasren 8t, Syracuse, NY 13202
Bank Telophone Number; (800) Bz1-282¢8

Reference Name/mnumber: 311603-3045264

ABA: 021300077

Account #: 320681022381

Swift Code for International Wire: KEYBLS33

When remitting by wire piease notify us by emall at "payments@hblaw.com™
identlfying which involce(s) la belng pald,

100 M&T Canter — 3 Fountaln Plasa - Bufals, New York 14203 hblaw.com
Faderal 1D No, 150338022 Direct 716 508 1300 Fax 716 586 1301



P.O16IG75

FAX)S189634288

10:08 Town of Essex

Q512512012

TOWH OF EBBEX

Hiscork & Barclay LEP

4335600 & 43338 571572012 550530

F0.00

PULTHFUND

$35,5305.30

3/23/2012

$5,505.30

7499

7495



08f2572012  10:03 Town of Essex (FARS1E9634288 F.0171075

ESS

2313 MAIN ST, Abstract Number: S o/~ 4
PO BOX 355 -
Voucher Number: /&~ /7
EssEX, NY 12936 oucher Number: /2~ /7§
(5%%85,}6?%3;?“ | Cheek Number: 744 Z
WIMANTS NAME, AND ADDRESS Entered Date;
}%’f&C,@Cﬁ, # 'E}gfcp&ﬂ ! na p E_at@h Number: “A:/ b ¢

R0 TAnde ¥
@M,am% ML 12207

DATE l INVOICE # I

Ttk Amount Debit Acconnt
— ) (O fies Use Only)

Totali | 53590 | /3 9SY, |

CLAIMANTS CERTIFICATION

I, , Certify that the above account in the amount of §

(Clatmants’ Sipnattre}

Date Signed is true and correct; that the items, services and disbursements charged
were rendered to-or for the TOWN OF BSSEX on the dates stated; that no part hes been peid or satisfied; that taxes,
from the municipality are exempt, are not included; and that the amount claimned is actually due,

Suthorized Officizls Approval — Town of Essex Use Only

The above services or materials were vendeved or furnished to the TOWN OF ESSEX
on the dates stated and the charges are corvect,

Date: "«I;‘\ e { o Authorized Officials Signature C;\/]f\ LN !/73% CB_M




0542512012  10:06 Toun of Essex {FA051H9634288 PO1BAT7E

LYOO MET CENTER
3 FGUNTAIN PLAZA
BUFPALD, NEW YORK 14203

T716.686.1300 « F 7168651301 FEDERAL 1D NO, 15.-0338022

March 18, 2012

Involoe No; 43307186
Flfe No, 311803-3054108
Town of Egsex

Total Current Fees and Costs

Priar Unpaid Balence due fo Hizcock & Barclay, LLP

Total Payment Enclogsed Absf fAois- 3

Payment Dus Upon Recelpt in US Dollars

Flaase ramit payment to:

Hlgsock & Barclay, LLP
1100 MA&T Centar

3 Fourntaln Plaza
Buffalo, New Yark

14203-1414
nant by wire transfer

Bank Nama: Kay Bank National Associatlon
Bank Address: . . 201 South Warren 8L, Syrasuse, NY 13202
Bank Telaphons Number: {800) 821-2828
Refersnce Name/numbar 311603-30584108
ABAR 021300077
Account #: 3266881022381

Swift Cads for International Wire: KEYBUS33

When remitting by wire please noflfy us by emall at "payments@hblaw.com”
Identifying whish involce(s) s baing pald.

WWW i ELAW, QM



05/25/2012  T0:06 Town of Essex (FA5189634288 P.O18IO7S

1100 -MAT CENTER
3 FOLNTAIN FLAZA
BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14203

T716.566.1800 - FT716.566.1501 FEDERAL D NO. 18-0335022

March 18, 2012

Town of Essex invoice No! 4330718,
2313 Main Street Flla Mo, 311803-3064108
Egaex, NY 12038 Mark R. McNamara

Ra; Tax Appsal/teWibs

For Professlonal 8ervices fendered through February 29, 2012

DATE INIT  DESCRIPTION HOURS  AMOUNT
Total Fess ] W@iﬁ‘-“:
TireXeopor Summary

Timekaaper Title Hours Rate Amount

Mark R. MoNamara Partner 140 335.00 459.00

Jessica A, Norgrave Sr Assoclats 0,30 220.00 66.00
COSTS
DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
Copy Charges 3.20
Total Gouts 3.20

WWWW B AW, DT



052502072 10:06 Town of Essex (FAX)E1 80634288 P.OZ201078

March 18, 2012

Involce No, 4330716
Flie No. 311803-3054108
Town of Essax

Total Current Fees and Cosis usD 838,20
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Prior Unpaid Balance due o Hiscock & Barclay, LLP 20,286.83



0512512012 10:06 Town of Essex {FAX)5189634288 P.OZ21I073

TOWMN OF EBSEX MULTIFUND Ta442
Hiscock & Berelsy LLP 411972012 $538.20 7442

4330716 4/18/2012 $538.20 80,00 $538.20



0512512012 10:06 Town of Essex {FAAE1896342E8 P.0Z2I075

SSEX

' : V@UQH%
2313 MIAIN 5T, Abstract Number: 0ol ’“6/
PO BOX 355 ) - /9
EssEx, NY 12936 Voucher Number: _/o/ = / f
(519 963-4380 ¥ Check Number: __1&47(g

T8 NAKE ARD ADDRESS Eutered Date: | (/- /7 ~ /o

Bateh Number: \ ST
Il Hudson Street .
KinderhoOK N Y Il 10k

2

DATE INVOICE # Descripiion of Services & Materiale Amount Debit Acconnt
¢ — 1 {(Cfflce Use Only}

]
- . < P
Total: ':57?%:,&@ 33 g5é A0
CLATMANT'S CERTIFICATION
1, , Certify that the above account in the amount of §
{Clasmanis’ Signaturs)
Date Signed 13 true and correct; that the items, services and disbursementa charged

were rendered to or for the TOWN OF ESSEX on the dates stated: that no part has been paid or satisfied; that taxes,
from the municipality are exempt, are not included; and that the amount clajimed is actually due.

Authorived Officials Approval — Town of Essex Use Only

The above services or materials were rendered or furnished to the TOWN OF ESSEX
on the dates stated and the charges are correct.

Date: RO 0 [T Avthorized Officisls Signature __ SHIA s, see | .

Py




P.O23I075

{FaX)5189634288

10:07 Town of Essex

0552512012

S4/758-7504  FAXT58-1993  esac@berkcom

Sharon Boisen, Supervisor
Main Streel
Essex, NY 1293¢

STATEMENT

EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
SIXTEEN HUDSON STREET  KINDERHOOK, NEW YORK 12106

April 1, 2012

FOR PROFESSICGMAL SERVICES REMDERED  Fasch 1 fhwough March 31, 2073

Re: LEWIS FAMILY FARM v, TCWN OF ESSEX

{

Principal: 19.25 hours € $175.00
Disbursements posted to date:

AMOUNT DUE

$3,368.75

16.45

FEE

$3,385.20



05/25/2012  10:07 Town of Essex

TOWN OF ESSEX

(FAX5189634288 P.0241075

Purehasa
Ordar No,

30 NOQT WRITE IN TiNls pox

VOUCH Date Youcher Recelved
_.\D ER FUND « APPAOPRIATION M AMOUNT
;_ﬁh‘.
TARTMENT e : !—m_.,,..
EMPIRE STATH APPRATISAL CONSULTANTS I S
: . . PUTP " ——
s | Sixteen usecn styest i
M A ME Kinderhook, — e R
AMND T |
oOnRESS ToTAL i e .l
L ] Abstract No.
C Vendors T
TERMS Rel. Mo,
Dates Quenlity Dascription of Mzzarials or Services Unit Price T" Arr
4/1/13 8ee attached 53,385
[
T0TARD] 385, 2

CLA!MAHT'S CEATIFICATION

Barey M. Heﬁboid

ccerlity thai the abova acgount in the amount al §

8 lrue and correch thal 1he flems, services and disbursemanis charged were rendered to or Jar the municinalily or the dates slaled; thal

art has been paid or sallslled: Inzl toxas, §

—— A /12 ety

ich the municipatity is

mpf, are nol inctuded,; and thal Lhe smouni elaimed |s actually d

Preaslident

,,_____,r,_.m_—i”"
maTE —

& SIHATURE

TITLE

{SPACE BELOW FOR MUNICIPAL USE)

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL

The above services or maierials were rendered or
furnished lo the municipelily on the dates siated and
the charges are correct,

DATE AUTHORIZED OF FICIAL

APPROVAL FOR PAYRENT

Thig claim is approved and ordered paid rom
the appropriations indicsled sbove,




0512512012 1007 Toun of Esgex (FAX5189634288 PO2BI0TS

Empire State Appralsal Censultanis

18 Hudson Strest
Kindearhook, NY 42108

invoice submitted to
Essex

Aprit 02, 2012

In Reference Te: FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
Invoice $#12365

Profasslonal Services

Hra/Rate Amount
Principal




082502012  10:08 Town of Essey

Egsax

SUBTOTAL:

For professional services rendersd

‘Additional Charges :

Pringipal

3/31/2012 Telephone

SUBTOTAL:

Total additional charges

Total amount of thig bill

(FA5188634288 P.0261075

Page 2

HrsRate . Amount

[ 19.25 3,368.75]

19.25  §3,388.75
e Prie QY

16.45
$16.45 1

[ 16.45]

$16.46

$3,385.20




057252012  10:08 Town of Essey

TOWN OF BEBEX

Heaplre State Appraisal Consulta

12355 41772012 $I38520

MULTIFURD

$0.00

$3,383.20

4/19/2012

(FAX5189634288

$3,385.20

P.OZ71075

7436

7436



05/25/2012  10:08 Town of Essex FRNS198634288 P.02BI07S

S

VOUCHER
2313 Maxx 5. Abstract Number: 220/ - =S
PO BOX 355 Y o
Voucher Number: 4/ 7 -/3 %
Essex, NY 12936 THEne
(18 06 ka8 B Check Number: 7750
- CLAMANTS NAME AND ADDRESS Entered Date: | 2//D//2

Pinpira Scte Booguena 0 (A 018G, e, | Beteh Number: |,z %

W Huaarey Skroe i

Windossse AN 130

DATE INVOICE # Degeription of Services & Materlals Amonnt Dehit Account
(Office Use Oniy)

CLAIMANYE'S CERTIFKICATION

i , Certify that the above account in the amount of  $

(Claimants” Signature)
Date Signed is trme and correct; that the items, services and disbursernents charged
were rendered to or for the TOWN OF ESSEX on the dates stated; that no part has been paid or satisfied; that taxes,
from the municipality are exempt, are not included; and that the amount claimed ig actually due.

Anthorized Officials Approval—Town of Hssex Use Only

The above services or materials were rendered or Jurnished to the TOWN OF ER5EX
on the dates sinted and the charges are correct,

O {2
Date: ‘)ﬂ {‘.‘{\ \ o= Authorized Officials Signature: %}\}\me'y”\ l& DQ:L

1Y) 13




P.028/075
FANS189634288
052572012  10:08 Town of Essex

(5\\'73‘“’7\5‘5» L{ .

EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL ¢
EDCTEEN HUDBON 8TREET
BT8/T68-T698  FAN78S.1003

ONSULTANTS, InC.

KINDERHOOK, NEW YORK 12108
esatfberk com

Sharon Bolsen, Supervigor March i, 2012
Main Street
Besex, WY 1293g

STATEMENT

FOR FROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED Junuary 1 trough February 29, 2012‘

Re: LEWrs FAMILY FARM v, TOWN OF EBSSEX
e bl Y FARM Y

Principal : 7.00 hours g $175,00 = £1,225.00

AMOQUNT Dur 31,225.00

e et




052512012  10:09 Town of Essex

. TOWN OF ESSEX

FAOS180634768

P.O30/073

Furchase
Oider Nnx:____
PO NOT WRITE IN 11115 Gox

vau Dats Voucher Racelvd T s

QUCHER FUND - ARFROPRIATION 1 AMOUNT ™™

S ey . T DR R,

N

TPATRTMENT — e (--—-_,.,,.
EMPIRE ‘STATE ADPRATSAL CONSULTANTS T — %w]

AIMANT 'S Sixteen Hudson Strest g R S P
MAME Rinderhook, NY 12106 el | P W%,

AND s (S N
“DORESS ‘[Em_L_____m__‘wm ) ; N i_
I | | absurect Ne., }
i e
TERMS Ral, No.

M o an g (o
Dates ” Quantity Deseription of Marerials o Sarvitay Unit Pilge Arn

Bee attached 8L, 225

|

TOTAL [R1,225

Lo i

s leue and correct) lhal the lems, services and d
J8rl hirs been paid or setialled; ihst tar g drg

CLAIMA NT'S CERTIFICATION

Baryvy, M. Hefboid

T A g ey it .

3/1/12 k
- GATE .

—. terlly thet the nbeve accaount in
ursementy charged were rendered to or lor the munlcipalily on the daleg slatad: thal a:
the municipslily is axe npt dre nolingiuded: and tha! the amaunt claimad i

President

(5PACRE BELOW FORM MUNICIFAY USE)

the amounlet s 1,228

aclualty due

TITLE

DEFARTMENT Apph OVal,

Tne above serv'ces or matarisls wera rendered or
¢ the municipalily un the datas staled and
the ehurge: are correed,

furnlshed t

DATE

MITHRG e memie ..

APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT ¢ . |

This clalm 73 appropved and ordecad paid lrom
the appropriziions jndicatad abava,




34288 P.03171075
054252012  10:09 Town of Esseyx FA051E96

Emplre Slate Appraisal Consultants
16 Hudson Stragt
Kihderhook, NY 12108

tnvolos submittad to:
Eggex

March 02, 2012

inRefarerce To: FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
Invoice #12334

Professional Services
HrsiRate__Amoynt

Brincina}




OLfE5/2012

Esgay

10:08 Town of Essex

SUBTOTAL;

For professional services rendered

{FAX)5189634288 P.O32/I075

Page 2

~LirsRate Amount

[ 7.00 1,228.00]

7.00 $1,225,00



051252012 10:08 Toun of Essex {FAO5189634288 P.O331075

S |

Ay

EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

SIXTEEN HUDSON 8TREET  KINDERHOOK, NEW YORK 12108
B18/788-7634 FAX/TEB-1803 ezac@Bberk.com

Sharon Bolsgen, Supervisor March 1, 201z

Main Street THIRD STATEMENT
Bssex, NY 129838

STATEMENT

FOE PROFESSONAL SERVICES RENDERED  December 1 Hirough December 31, 2012 4

Re: LEWIS FAMILY FARM v, TOWN OF EJSEX

Principal: 30,50 hours § 3175.00 w2 $5,337.50
Disbursements posted to date: ‘ 6.00

AMOUNT DUE $5,343.80

b gt ke W b



0341075
(FAX)S188634288 P.
0512512012 1010 Town of Essex |

TOWN OF Es&my

Purchiaes
Order Mo,

—— P T—
DO NOT WRITE IN T1¢

' ' Date Voueher Recelvod

VOUCHE R , i

18 Dox

FUND - APPROPRIATION M AMOUNT ~
e s

PARTMGENT — e oo - . !
EMPIRE STATE APPRAISZAL CONSULTANTS I
asianTs | Sixteen Hudeon Street B B e e T SO
N & ME Einderhook, NY 12108 —— s Rl | SR —
AND T
OONESS . TOTAL { ‘ !
’_...., ! Abstract Np., e
T Vandera T v,

TERMS Hal. Ma.
Dales

Quaniity Basctintinn n! Matarials or Serulees
] .

e
e
Unit Prics h

3/1/712) ses attached ' %5,343.

CLAIMANT'S CERTIFICATION

Barvy M, Herboid

e L U

.. s
3 bive and correct 1ha! the items, sarv

ced and dighyrge
1808 has baan pald or satlsiied: thal taxes, trg ;

=gy CRELTY thatl he aby

Menis charged wars rendared 1o
he municipsiily s axe

YE BEGoUn] in e amoynl of &
or for the municlog
L are nolinaludad: and Jha the g

5,343,580
by on ihe datas slated; that ne

/ mount elaimed ig aclyaily due.
3/1/1z2 g -- f o o President
R — - < ot 4 ¢ R —— T e e e
DATE VAT URE TITLE -
1EPAGE BeLow £OH MURIDIFAL HSE}
i . — T g ty et
DEPARTMENT AFPROVAL

The wbave szrvices or maler
lurnished o Lhe municinatit
ine charges mie correct,

ARPROVAL FOR PAYMENT
lals were renderesd or

Thit ciaim ix aporovad §ne Grdered paid lrom
Y00 the delas staled ang the approprlations Indinated ebhave.

DaTE

AVETotmmyvs -




0542582012  10:10 Toun of Essey

Empire State Appralsal Congultants
16 Hudson Strent -
Kinderhook, NY 12108

Involes submitted to:
Esgex

March 02, 2012

in Reference To: FOR PROFESSIONAL 8ERVIGES RENDERED
involce #12834

FProfessional Services

Fringipal

{FaX)5189634208

P.OJHINTY



05/2512012

Esgex

10:10 Town of Essex

SUBTOTAL:

For professionat services renderag

{FAN5185634288 P.036/075

Page 2

——
I 7.00 1.228.00]
e
700 $1,228.00



05/25/2012  10:11 Town of Essex (FAX5189634288 P.O37/075
TOWN OF E65EX MULTIELND 7380

Empirs State Appraissl Consuita 371612012 $6,568.50 7330

1/1/14-2/29112 3137012 36,268.50 50.00 $6,568.50




052512082 1011 Town of Essex {FAX}5189634288

P.0384075
NN OF ESSEX VOUCHER
2313 MAIN ST. Abstract Number: H{OE2 ~=
PO BOX 355 —
: Voucher Numb A0/ A - 14
Essux, NY 12936 pucher HEmbE
S 6 Check Number: ] H O%)
CLAIMANTS NAME AND ADDRESS | Entered Date: E’)j}w/!m
'H‘ %5:‘:( O A @&wkau LY Bateh Number: | 2oy

@,O \SJFMSMJH"
fAm i i/./& T Ran

DATE INVOICE # Description of Services & Materlals Amount i Debit Account
(O fRce Use Onlyi

Totai: JI0 25lp 44

CLATMANT'S CERTIFICATION

1 , Certify that the above account in the amount of §
{Clalmants® Signature)

Date Signed is trus and correct; that the items, services and disbursements charged

were rendered 1o or for the TOWN OF ESSEX on the dates stated; that no part has been paid or satisfied; that taxes,
from the municipality are exempt, are not included; and that the amount claimed is acteaily due.

Authorized Offictals Approval — Town of Essex Use Only

The above services or materials were rendered or furnished to the TOWN OF ESSEX
on the dates stated and the charges are correct,

Date: Authorized Officials Signature




0572512012 10:71 Toun of Essex (FAX)5189634288 P.O40I0T7S

1100 M&T CENTER

§ FOUNTAIN PLAZA

BUFFALD, NEW YQRK 14203

T716.666,1300 - F716.866.1801 FEDERAL 1D NO. 1B.0339042

Fabruary 13, 2012

. Town of Essex Invoica No: 43271368
2313 Maln Street Flla No, 311803-20541 08
Essex, NY 12836 _ Mark R, McNarmara

Ra: Tax Appeal/lewis

For Professional Bervices renderad through February 13, 2012

DATE INIT DESGRIFTION ~HOURS  AMOUNT

WY L P EL LAWY L S0
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© February 13, 2012
invoice No. 4327136
File No, 311003-3054108
Town of Essex

DATE ENIT DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT




0%/25/2012  10:12 Town of Essex (FARS185634288 P.042I075

© February 13, 2012
Invoice No, 4327138
Flla No. 311603-3054108
Town of Essex

DATE INIT  DESCRIFTION HOURS

PR PN P teoat -

AMOUNT




0E5/25/2012  10:13 Town of Essex

(FAN5189634288 P.0431075
~ Pebruary 13, 2012
Invelce No, 4327138
File Mo, 311803-3054108
Town of Essex
DATE INIT  DESCRIPTION HOURE  AMOUNT
Total Fees 19,743,50
Timekesper Summary
Timekseper . Title Hotirs Rete Amount
Chrlstopher J. Harifin Coungel 8.30 235.00 1,850,350
Mark F. McNamara Partnsr 3.50 335.00 1,172.50
Mark R. McNamara Partner 34.50 320.00 11,040.00
Jessica A, Nargrove _Br Assoclate 21.80 22000 4,818.00
Llga M, Shaver Paralegal 6.10 125.00 TE2.50
COBTS
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Capy Charges 13.80
Fayrnent to - Mark R, McNamara- Traval expenses o Albary, NY 1o attend 12/13/11 Property 217.08
inapaction
Peyment to - Hampton Inn & Sultes- Hotel sxpanse 12/12/11 158.46
Paymant to - Jessics A, Norgrove- Travel to Essex, NY b Inspect cllent-related proparty (Lewis Family 154.20
Farm) with. appralger on 12/13/11
Total Costs 843.43
Total Current Feas and Costs Usp 20,286,903
ADDITIONAL INFORMATICN
Prior Unpeld Balance dus to Hiscock & Barclay, LLP 00



052572012 10:13 Town of Essex FANG189634288 P.0441075

1100 M&T CENTER

3 FOUNTAIN FLAZA

BUFFALD, REW YORK 14203

T 71658481800 - FT7I6AB6.1801 ' R FEDERAL 1D NO. 15.0332032

emittance Copy

February 13, 2012
invoice No: 4327138

Fila No. 311803-3054108
Town of Eszex

AMOUNT
Total Current Foos and Gosts _ 20,288,093
Prior Unpaid Balance due to Miscock & Barclay, LLP .00

Total Payment Enclosed

Payment Due Upon Recelpt in US Dollars

Planse remit payment (o}

Hiscock & Barclay, LLP
1100 M&T Center

3 Fauntaln Plaza
Buffalo, New York
§4203-1414

Inatrustions for paymant by wire transfer are:

Bank Name: Kay Bank Natlonsi Assodiation

Bank Addrass: 204 South Warrsn St, Syracuse, NY 13202
Bank Telaphona Number,; {(800) 821-2829

Refarance Namefnumber; 311803-3084108

ABAZ: 021300077 -

Account #: 328681022381

Swift Code for International Wire: KEYBUS33
When remitting by wire please notify us by emalf at "payments@hblaw.com”
identifylng which Involce(s) s being paid,

W ] B W D
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TOWN OF BEBEX ' MULTIPUND | 7408
Hiseock & Barclay LLP - | 371672012 $20,286.93 7409
62711 to 13412 3/16/2012 §20,286.98 F0.00 2028623
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2313 WIAIN ST. Abstract Number: &IM5-2
PO BOX 355 :
Voucher Number: A2 (4 =67
EssEx, NY 12936 oueher Sumber oy
(5§§§?5§?fg§§§;x Check Number: __/ -
CLAMANTS NAME AND ADDRESS | Eutered Date: | &2 //3//

Heeng -+ Rarridu Batch Number: |/ /¢y

(D6 WIS Cander

Q%[Fr\ugm%:t in Ylacs. :
Bk, W 4703 \

DATE \ INWOICE # } Description of Services & Materlals 1 Amount l Debit Account
(O77ice Use Only)

Total: | © 245 5

CLATMANT’S CERTIFICATION

1, , Certify that the above account in the amount of §
(Claimants” Signatire) :
Date Signed i3 true and correct; that the items, services and disburszments charged

were rendered to or for the TOWN OF ESSEX on the dates stated; that no part has been paid or satisfied; that taxes,
from the municipality are exempt, are not included; and fhat the amount claimed is actually due.

Authorized Offlelals Avproval — Town of Essex Use Oniy

The above services or malerials were rendered or furnished 1o the TOWN OF ESSEX
on the dares stated and the charges are correal,

g
Date: &({((}w | Authorized Officials Sigrature 5, . A <
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MARK K, MOCHAMARA
PARTHEIA
1100 M&T CENYER
3 FQUNTAIN PLAZA
BUFFALG, NEW YORK 14203
T¥18.28£.1306 . F 7165661301

DIRECT DAL F16,565,1534
DIRECT FAX 716.046,1310
Lo L MMCHAMARS BHBLAW.CON -
T T ALSO ADMITTED IN: DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

February 3, 2012
Ms. Sharon Boisen
Supervisor, Town of Essex
P.O. Box 355

2313 Main Strect
Essex, New York 12936

RE:  Lewis Family Farm. Inc., et al, v. Town of Essex, et al.
Our File: 3054108

{iear Sharon:

Enclosed is Empire State Appraisal Consultants, Ine’s January 1, 2012 statement and
breakdown of its work in preparing an appraisal on the subject property in this case. You can
either send payment to Hiscock & Barclay and I wili cut & check directly to Empire State
Appraisel Consultants, Inc. or simply send a check direetly to them, I you are paying ESAC
directly, please copy me on the transmittal letter and check.

Please contact me if you have any questions,

Very truly yours,

AT

Mark E. McNamarg

MREM:kr
Enclosure

oo Oksana Ludd, Esq. (with Enclosure)

58321711

WA W L ELET LA WL M
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. EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

BIXTEEN HUDSON STREET KINDERHOOK, NEW YORK 12108
B18/758-7504 FAX/ 75818983 asac@herk.com

Mark R. MoNamara, Esq. ' January 1, 2012
Hiscock and Barclay

110 M&T Center

3 Fountain Plaza

Buffale, NY 14203

STATEMENT

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED  Decembar E{ngugh Pecember 31, 2012 PEE

Re: LEWIS FAMILY FARM v. TOWN COF ESCEX

Principal:  30.50 hours § §175.00 =  $5,337.50
S ‘Disburdements posted to date: . : ST - T1 1

" AlMOUNT DUE ' $5,343.50




05725/2012  10:14 Town of Essex FANE189634288 P.0481075
TOWN COF BSRBEX
' CL Purchase
Order No,
O NOT WRITE IN THIS BoX
Date Yougher Received ’ I
VOUCHER FUND - APPROPRIATION N AMOUNT
.
PARTMEMNT e
. EMPIRE STATE APPRATSAL CONSULTAN'}:‘S T
1 sixteen Hudson Street b= —
ARMANTS T ginderhook, NY 12106 —
ApND
DUNESS S TOTAC N S
| — Abstiact Mo,
' \":'gr:do-f—s o T
TEAMS fal. No
Dstes Qusnlily Deseription of Materials or Services Unit Piice Ame
343 .5
1/3/12 Sfe attached Shy
{ -
TOTAL $9/343.
i ’ CLA!MAH?'S CERTIFICATION
Barry. M. Herbold ,
. eartliy that Ihe above accountin the amount of § M

[\ i maron i b e o

i lrua and correall (hai lhe Slems, services and
part hes been pald or gatisfiec: thal laxen. [r

dishursements chargsd were rendered lo of lor the municipality on the dalas sialed:. thel
hihe rmynicipalily is exemm are nal mciuded end |hat lhe amount elaimad (s actually ¢

1/1/12 N Bt Pregident
” QATE # SIGRATURE ' TITLE
. . . |SPACE BELOW EOR MUNMICIFAL USEY R
e | .+ 4 APPROVAUFOR PAYMENT

DEPARTMENT APPF%OVAL

The above services or Hialerlals ware rendared or
furnizhed to the municipality onthe datessialedand . - - 2
Ihe charges are cocract ’ ' ' -

DATE AUTHORAIZED OFFICIAL

Trig claim is approved and drdered paid from
ihe apprapfialions indicaled above.
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Ermpire State Appraisal Consultants
16 Hudson Strest
Kinderhook, NY 12108

Involee submiited to!
Fazex

January 04, 2012

in Reference To:  FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
invoice #2314

Professional Sarvices

Hra/Rate Amount

Princlnal



0572512012

Eegax

121672011

10:7% Town of Essex

SUBTOTAL:

For professional servicas rendered

Additional Charges :

Principet

Dead coples

SUBTOTAL:

Total additional charges

Total amount of this bill

(FAN5180634288 P.LGETIOYE

Page 2

Hrs/Rate Amount

1 30.50 5,337.50]

30.50  $5,337.50
Price Qty

. 800
%6.00 1

i 8.00]

$6.00

$5,343.5C
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TOWN OF ESBEX PAVLTIFUND 7345
Supplier: Hiscock & Barelay LLP Acet #: ' Date: 2/1672012  Ami: $3,343.50 7345
Invoice Number Date Aunount Digcount  Ammt. foPay  InvoiceMumber . Date Amount Discount  Amnt. fo Pay

12314 2132012 $5343.50 5000 s334350 |
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(FAX)5189634288 P.OB3I073

YVoucher Claimant do not Voucher # g i
Town of Essex . write in this area
PO Box 355 ¢ \\&5 Pund Appropriation ﬂ&%ﬂ
Essex, NY 12936 /Q(@& ' A1420.4 & A
Department ‘
Claimant’s Nage & address

igcows 7 Bavtioy LLEP

%Q Clade Stider Totel o

Ollany, M 12207

Detailed invoices may be attached and total entered on this voucher. Certification below must be signed,

Date Invoice Number Ouantitvl Description of materials or gervices i Unit  tAmount

TIZ0Ia0

Claimants Certification -

09,500~W

1, ,certify thatthe s oy - ) C' R is
True and correct: that iterns, services and thA‘wa\\(__\f\:‘E\q‘— - ‘HD .

v o AL T}lﬂ

Municipality on the dates stated: that 50 part ..w vewn paia or satisfied: that taxes, from which the
municipality is exempt, are not included; and that the emount claimed is actually due.

Date Signature

Tiile

Departmental Approval

The shove services or materials were rendered
To the municipality on the dates stated and the
Charges are correct,

o it D

Date Authorized Official

Anproval for payment

This claim is approved and ordered paid from
the appropriations indicated above.
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| HisocoOoK

CREANA M, LUDD

P AT RET .-

B0 STATE 8TREET GIRECT DAL 518.429.429¢
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12207 !

DIRECT PAX 518,427,3480
T518.4%0.4200 « F518.429.4201 OLUDD@HBLAW.COM

ALED ADMITTED N, OHIC

June 16, 2011

Ms. Sharon Bolsen
Supervisor

Town of Essex

Essex, New York 12936

Re: Engapement of Hiscock & Barclay, LLE by
Town of Basex. '

Dear Mas. Boisen:

Thank you for engaging the Firm to represent you in the following matters:

A1l matters relating to such tax certiorari cases filed in 2011 with respect to property
located in the Town of Hssex, which the Town Supervisor may detgrmine from time to time 1o
assign to this Firm, and all related issues and litigation, including, but not limited to, Freedom of
Information Law (“FOIL™) requests or any other related matters. (“Matter”):

The Rirm is pleased to undertake this representation. Ag a matter of Fim policy, it is
necessary thai the Firm provide you with this engagement letter 1o set out the specific terms
appiicable to the representation. These terms consist of the terms set forth in this letter and in the
Standard Terms of Pngagement for Legal Services (“Standard Terms”) aftached hereto
(collectively, the “Engagement Letter”). Please be aware that we ate not to be congidered ta be
your attorneys on the Matter until this Engagement Letter has been signed and returned by you, so

please respond promptly. You should not sign this Engagement Letter if you do not understand
the terms of the representation or if they are unacceptable.

$4064924.1

WL P L AW B A
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Ms, Sharon Boiseﬁ
Juné 16, 2011
Page 2

Thenk you for allowing H&B to be of service fo you in connection with this engagement,
If the terms of this Engagement Letter meet with your approval, please so indicate by signing and
returning the original to me. A counterpart of this Engagement Letter is enclosed for your files.
Very truly vowrs,
HISCOCK & BARCLAY, LLP

Bw: @WW.» M/

Oksana M. Ludd

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

,")_;)‘\ . !‘“’ ;1‘:_3._* [

" T;)“\.C)’lv‘\. o AT ‘.,‘?, e
Sharon Boisen, Supervisor

Dated:

54049241
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HISCOCK & BARCLAY, L1.P

Standard Terms of Engagement for Legal Services
(“Standard Terms")

Inirgdustion

This Standard Terms of Engagement for Legal Services contains the standard teros of our engagement
as your lawyers. Unless modified in writing by mutual agreement, these terms will be an integral part
of the letter (the *Letter”) to which this Standard Terms of Engagement i8 attached {collectively, the

“Engagement Letter), Therefore, we ask that you review this document carefully and contact us
promptly if you have any questicns.

i Parties, This Standard Terms states the terms under which Hiscock & Barclay, LLP
(we or “H&B”) shall provide and the Town of Essex (“Client”) shall pay for legal services.

2. Scope. of Services (“Matter”), H&B shall provide legel services to Client in
connection with the Matter described in the Letter. Legal services not required for the Matier as

described therein will not be provided unless Client requests such services and B&R agrees, in wriiting,
to provide them.

3. Primary Attorney, Mark R. McNamara will be the attorney at H&B who has primary
responsibility for work on the Matter (the “Primary Attorney™). The Primary Attorney may be reached
at the following contact information: telephone (716) 566-1336, facsimile (716) 846-1210, e-mail
mmenamera@hblaw.com. The logal secretary for the Primary Attomey i3 Kathy Roesch who may be
reached at the following contact information: telephone (716) 566-1323, facsimile (716) 566-4037, e-
meail kroesch@hblaw.com. Jessica A. Norgrove will also provide legal services on this matter, Jessica
can be reached at the following contact information: telephone (518) 429-4262, facsimile (518) 533-
2941, e-mail jnorgrove@hblaw.com. Issues with respect to FOIL will be addressed by Matthew
Kerwin who may be reached at the following contact information: telephone (315) 425-2820, facsimile
(315) 425-8552, email mkerwin@bblaw.com. The Primary Attorney may use other H&B attorneys and
nen-attorney staff (such as paralegals) to do work on the Maiter. Client has the right, exercisable st
any time, to require a change in the Primary Attorney and other attorneys and staff working on the
Matter. H&B also reserves the right to make changes to such personnel at any tirne.

4, Client Confidentiality. H&R will protect client confidences and secrets as required by
faw. Please use special care when communicating with H&B via electronic mail or by cellular
telephone because such methods of communicetion are not always secure and could lead to the
inadvertenti waiver of attorney-client privilege.

(p)  Client’s “Affilintes”. In this engagement, H&B represents only the pérson or
entity that is {dentified as the “Client” in the Letter. :

54049241
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(Y Other Clients Adverse to “Client”. H&B 1§ a large law finn which represents
many clients in a variety of matters, It is possible that in the future, H&B may be asked by one of
those clients to represent it in a matter where Client is an adverse party or has an adverse interest. 1f
such a future matter is substantially unrelated to the Maiter in this engagement and if Client has not
given H&B any confidential information thet is matertally relevant to such a future maetter, then Client
agrees prospectively (1) to waive any conflict of interest in connection with H&B representing another
client in such a future matter even though it may be against Client or an interest of Client; and (2) not
to seek to disqualify H&B from representing another client in any such future matter.

6. Fees. The fees H&B will charge for its services will be based oo the amount of time
gpent by its attorneys and paralegals on the Matter. Time is charged in units of tenths of an hour. The
fee will be the time spent by attoraeys and paralegals multiplied by their hourly billing rate in effect
when the work is done. The hourly billing rates are subject to change at the beginning of each calendar
year. The current howrly billing rate of Mark R. McNamars is $§320, of Jessica A, Norgrove is $220

and of Matthew Kerwin is $220 Upon request, H&B will provide Client with the houtly billing rate
for each person working or expected to work on the Matier.

7. Expenses. In additon to the fees described above, H&B will charge Client for
expenses it incurs that ace related to the Matter, Examples of such expenses are filing fees, expert
witness fees, travel expenses, mileage, transcripts, judgments and lien searches, computerized legal
research and the like. Expenses may either be incurred/paid by H&B and billed to Client, the bill for
the expense may be gubritted to Client for payment directly to the billing party, or H&B may assist

Client in setting up a billing relationship between the third party vendor and Client so Client can pay
the charges directly. -

8. Retainer Account. Client shell maintain the $2,500.00 retainer in accordance with the
Engagement Letters dated February 10, 2010 and January 26, 2011, respectively.

9. Billny and Pavment. H&B’s normal practice is to send Client a monthly bill for fees
and expenses for the prior month, although that practice may vary, Peyment is due on receipt of the
bill. In the event of a fee dispute, Client may have the right to seek arbitration; we will provide Client

with the necessary information regarding arbitration in the event of & fee dispute, or upon Client's
réquest,

10. Termination.

(8) By Clent Client may terminate this engagement at any time for any reason by
notifying H&R in writing. Client shall be responsible for outstanding invoices, for unbilled fees and

expepses. incurred before termination, and for fees and expenses in connection with an orderly
transition of the Matter, :

(b) By H&B. H&B may terminate this engagement at any time for any reason,
including Client's failure to. pay H&B’s fees and expenses, provided, however, that H&B's right to

S
54049241
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terminate is subject to the applicable rules of professional conduct and the rules of any court having
jurisdiction of the Matter.

() On Completion of the Matter. H&B’s representation of Client on this Matter
shall terminate automatically when the Matter i3 complete. The relationship of attorney-client between

H&B and Client thereafter shall continue only if Client has engaged H&B on other matters or once
again engages H&B on this Matter,

i1, Entire Agreement. This Engagement Letter constitutes the entire agreement between

H&B and Client as to the Matter and may be changed only by a written document, signed by both
parties,

12,  Governing Lew. Any dispute ariging under this Engagement Letter shall be governed
by the laws of the State of New York. Client consents to the persorial and subject matter jurisdiction of

the Supreme Court of the State of New York in and for the County of Albany to resolve any such
disputes.

13, Addiional Services. H&B is a full-service law firm with a wide mray of expertise as

described in the encloged list of our Practice Groups. Please feel free to contact the Practice Group Chair
about additional services offered by H&B.,

54045243
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toperty Litigation
M Christopher B, Blank
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(315) 425-2724
(617) 274-2903

(716) 566-1510
(315) 425-2763
(315)425-2716
(315) 425-2875

(315)425:2710

(518) 4294224

(716) 566-1413
(518) 4294250
(716) 566-1558
(315) 4252784

{585) 255-4420

(585) 295-4308
(315) 4252828

(716) 566-1422
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Y
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Toax & Condemnation
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Sports ertainment
Robert ], Lenza

Thomas 1. Mandslbauwm
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1cts Lisbility Defense
i
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1

(716} 566-1575
(315) 425-2784
(716) 566-1471
(585) 295-4414

(3153 4252856
(585) 2054469

(716) 566-1560
(518) 429-4296
(315) 425-2787
(716) 566-1536

{315)425-2773
{518)426-4220

(212) 784-5809
(212) 784-5816

(315) 4252825
(31%) 425-2823
(315) 425-2805

(716) 566.1430
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Supplier; Hiscoek & Barelay LLP

1nvoice Number Date Ampunt
T-20-2011 /2072051 52,500.00

LMPR AT CHECK

QENBRAL FUNE

Acct #:

Discount
$0.00

Amnt, to Pay
$2,500.00 |

Date: 7/20/2011

Istvales Number

Date

{F A)5180534288

Amtr §2,500.00
Amound

P.060/075
7013

1381

Discount  Amnt. to Pay

Sitiotisagear -
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@ gﬁ%@%@@ TOWN QF ESSEX
. P 5313 Maln Sireel Dopartmant
Voucher Essex, NY 12936 USA Voucher 2011-365
- (318) 963-4287 Fax: (818) 963-4288
o Fund - Appropelation Amount
{
Ordered From Abstract No, } i
Hiseock & Barolay LLP i !
#0 State Steet Invoice Date:  12/28/2011 ! 5
Albeny, New York 12207 » T
Invoice #: 3054108 l
T I
PO #H |
Tosal |
Tarmsg
Ref ¢ Description Dobit G # Gradit QL8 Amount
} zartify that the sbove account In the smount o $16,456.84 Taveles Total  $16,456.84

Is frus and correct; that the teme, sevices and disbursensnts charged were renderad to or for the municipa
thai no part has been paid or sefisfied; that texes from which the musicipality is exempt, are not Included; and that the amount

craimad is actually due.
Pate

Authorized Slgnature

Deparimentat Approvéi mﬁ

lity on tha dates

Title

stated,

Apprdvél for Paymant g

The above services or matersis weare rendere” or furnighed 1o the
munieioailty on the dates stated ard the chegee

Date 5 @ 5 ﬁ}‘n\ Authorized Offleat

Slgnatura:

Date:
Dhater

Slgneture:

Slgnature:

sian * \ Date:

1FPRMBTT 34452 P

Pageiofl Date:

Slgnaeturs

PR LS S
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4

IS OOK

MARK R. MEMNAMARA

wAnTNt?
t1oU MET CENTER
3 FOUNTAIN PLAZA . A OIRECT DIAL 716,566.1526
BUFFALD, NEW YORK 14303 T e Sy DIAECT FAX T16.846,12 10

71656613060 + F 1145681301 MMCNAMARA @ HBLAW, COM
‘ ALSEG ADMITTED s DISTRICT OF COLUME!A

e December_é,ill)il

Ms. Sharon Boisen
Supervisor, Town of Essex
P.C. Box 353

2313 Main Street

Esgex, New York 12936

RE:  Lewis Familv Farm, Inc.. etal. v. Town of Essex, et al, |
Owr File: 3054108 '

Dear Sharon:
Enclosed is Empire State Appraisal Consultants, Ine.’s statement and breakdown of its
wotk in preparing an appraisal on the subject property in: this case. You can ¢ither send payment
. to Hiscock & Barclay and [ will cut a check directly to Empire State Appraisal Consultants, Inc.
or simply send a check direetly 1o them. If you are paying ESAC directly, please copy me on the
transmittal Jetter and check. :

Please contact me if vou have any guestions,

Very trity yours,
Mark R} McNamara

MEM kr
Enclosue

oo Oksana Ludd, Fsq. (with Enclogure)

57170

WWW. HELAW.COM
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TOWN FO ESSEX

(FAX)5188634283 P.OGHOTS

Purchaze
Qrder Ma.

PO NOT WRITE IN THIS 80X

Jale Voughar Recelved

V QUCHER FUND « ARFROPAIATIGN N ANMOUNT
——
PARTAMEMT : fw“
EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS “’"‘““‘“
| Sixteen Hudson Street 1 - g — -
ALMANT'S :
N A ME Kinderheok, NY¥ 12106 S
AN I—-___q
PDNESS Talat Rl FLY
f...... ' ’ Abstract No.. -
C omaeis T —
TERMS el Mo,
Daten Quentity Qescrtption of Materisls or Servicas Unit Prics T Arn
12/3/11 SEa attadched $yRLe38:
!
TOTALF Y2038,

CLAiMAN"f'S CERTIFICATION

Barry, M. Herbo‘ld

5 brue and eseraell 1hal ihe itamg, services and disbursemants
Ihe muaicipailly is s

arl has been paid or salizfiad: (ha iaw.

12/1/11 ; <

. certily thai the above account in the amount o ¢ MME
chergad were rtandered to or lar the municipality on ine daley slaled: that

mpt, are

auded: and hat the emounl claimed Is actualiy de

Presgident

DATE & sianatunae

[EPACE BELSY FOR MUICIPAL [53:341

N ' TiTLg

DEPARTHMENT APPRAOVAL

The above services or malarials ware rendsred of
lurnished to the municipalily on the dates slated ang
the charges are cofrect,

nN4reE AUTHORIIED QFFICIAL

APPROVAL FOR BPAYMENT

This claim is approved and ordared paid from
Ihe ppoproprislions indicaled sbhove,
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Emplra State Appraisal Consultants
18 Hudzon Strest .
Kinderhook, NY 12108

Invoice submitted {o;
Egsex

Dacambar 01, 2011

In Raference To: - FOR'PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
inveios #12307

Professional Services

Hra/Rate Amount

Principal
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Egsex

BUBTOTAL:

For professions services rerderad

Additional Charges

Pringipal

11/47/2011 Mileage

Lodging

F118/2011 Ferry

Mlleags

FAX)5189634788 P.O65I075
Page 2
Hra/Rale Armount
[ 6525  11,418.75]
85,25  $11.418.78
Price Gy
898,00
50,50 178
122.08
&122.00 1
10.20
$10.20 1
146.50
$0.60 293



05252012  10:20 Town of Essey

Essax

11/21/2011 Mileage
11/28/2011 Mileage

11730/2011 Telephone

SUBTOTAL,

Total-additional charges

Total arnount of this bill

(FAX)51809634208 P.066IGT7S
Page 3
Brice Qiy Amount
120.00

$0.5C 240
45 5Q

$0.50 81
23,20

$23.20 1
[ 618.34]
$619.34

§12,038.08
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MaAaRK H, MONAMARA
PARTNER
1100 MET CENTER
I FOUNTAIN PLAZA
RUFFALD, NEW YORK 14203
T 716.566,130¢C o F716.586,130%

DIRECT AL 7168.566.1336
DIRECT FAX 7168461710
MMCNAMARAGHILAW.COM

ALSO ADMITTED 1N: DITRICT OF COLUMBIA

December 19, 2011

Ms, Sharon Boigen
Supervisor, Town of Essex
P.0. Box 355

2313 Main Street

Basex, New York 12936

RE: Lewis Family Farm. Inc., et al. v, Town of Essex, et al,
O File: 3054108

Dear Sharon:

Enclosed is Bmpire State Appraisa) Consultants, Inc.’s Decemnber 16, 2011 statement and
breakdowsn of its work in preparing an appraisal on the subject property in this cage. Please note
Mr. Robinson's explanation as to the additional charges being due to the complex nature of the
subject property.

As with the previcus invoice, you can either send payment to Hiscock & Barclay and I
wﬂi cut & check directly fo Empirs State Appraisal Consultants, Inc. or simply send a check

directly to them. If you are paying ESAC directly, please copy me on the transmifiel letter and
checlk.

Also enclosed iz BSAC's follow-up discovery request for documents and other data
necessary 1o complete the appraisal,

Please contact e if you have any questions.

a:k :- . ara

MEM kr
Fnclosures

ool Oksana Ludd, Esq. (with Enclosures)

57354861
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TOWN. OF LEWIS

Purchase
Oider Nn‘._‘“_
peo NOT WRITE IN TS BoXx
Vau : BB!& Voucher Haceived
CHER : TFUND - APPROPRIATION N AM_EUNT
§
PARTMEMT — ““"““"“—wﬁaﬂ“—u«——-
EM”IRE STATE APPRATISAL CONSULTANTS T
M ANT S | Slxgeeg Huaamg Sggieg B - : e
M A ME Rinderhook, N 0 e —
AMND ,( [—mm
BOMRESS TOTA{;—W‘« e S e
}...... . Abstract MNo.. ‘J
" Vendor's -
TEAMS Aaf. No.
Daies Quanlily Deserlptian of Malerigis ar Services Unit Prica W Am
i1z2/16/41 See attached $4,418,
]
-fow&é[ 418.7!

CLAIMAHT‘S CERTIFICATION

Barry, M. Herhold _

R i Bt e . . certily thal (he above sccount in (he amourmt ol § 4,418,975
H ;rua ang correct; thal the items, servicas and disbursemnents charged were rendered to or far fhe munigipatily on the deles statad: thal
art has been paid or salisiied: that taxas, Ir tha municipalily is exempi, are nol Inclyded: and Ihal the amaunt zlalmed iz aclually d

12/16/11 -

_ Pregident
BATE £7 G OHATURE ) ' TILE
JEPACE BELOW FOR MUNHIGIRAL USEy
T
DEPARTHMENT APPROVAL * o APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT

The amove services or malerials were réhde;ed ar ' This cliaim is approved and ordered paid lrom

furnished o the muaicipality on the dales stated andg ihe apptaprailons Indicalad above,

lhe charges are correct,
OATE AUTHORIZED OV FICIAL
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Empire State Appraisal Consultants
16 Hudson Street
Kinderhook, NY 12108

Invoice submitied to.
Esgex

December 18, 2011

in Refarence To: FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
Invelne #12312

Professlonal Services

HreRate Amount

Principal
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Easex

1G:21 Town of Essexd

SUBTOTAL:

For professional services renderad

FAGE189634288 P.O70i075

Page 2
Hrg/Rate Amaunt
[ 28.25 4,418.75]

2525 5441875
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EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

SICTEEN HUDBON STREET KINDERHCOOK, NEW YORK 12106
318/758-7584 FAXN/TEE-10U3 szac{@berk.o

Tis, D

Mark R. McNamara, Esq. December 18, Z011
Hiscook & Barclay

1100 M&T Center
3 Fountain Plaza
puffalo, NY 14203

STATEMENT

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED Decamber 1 through December 15, 2011

PRE

Re: LEWIS FAMILY FARM v. TOWN OF ES3EX

rrincipal: 25,25 howrs @ 5175 = 54,418.75

AMOUNT DUR 54,418.75




MARK R. MUOUNAMARA
FARTNER

1100 M&T CENTER

3 FOUNTAIN PLAZA DIRECT DIAL 716.566.153¢6
BUFFALD, NEW YORK 14203 DIRECT FAX 716.846.1 210
T 716.566.1300 « F716.566.130} MMCNAMARAGHELAW.COM

ALSC ADMITTED IN: DISTRICT OF COLUMEHA

November 7, 2611

Ms. Sharon Boisen
Supervisor, Town of Essex
P.O. Box 355

2313 Main Street

Essex, New York 12936

RE¥: Lewis Family Farm, Inc.. et al. v. Town of Essex, et al,
File No. 3045284 30474 j 2 £

Dear Sharon:

Enclosed is a copy of the Empire State Appraisal Consultants, Inc.’s retainer agreement
whicii 1 have accepted on behalf of the Town of Essex consistent with the Town Board’s prior

resolution and your direction to move forward with this case.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Yery triply yours,

Mark R} McNa:maré

MRM kr
Enclosure

5605852, 1

WWWLORBLAW.L.OOM
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EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

SIXTEEN HUDSON STREET KINDERHOOK, NEW YORK 12108
518/758-7584 FAX/758-1953 esac@berk.com

October 20, 2011

Mark R. McNamara, Esg,
Hiscock & Barclay

1100 M&T Center

3 Fountain Pigza

Buffaic, NY 14203

RE: LEWIS FAMILY FARM, ET AL
' Vs
TOWN OF ESSEX

Dear Mqu:

In accordance with your request, we are pleased to submit this fee
proposal o provide real estate valualion and consulting services
with regard fo the following propertias,

an approximate 1,100 acre organic beef cattie farm, numerous
dwellings and farm buildings. a
single-family residence on 5.2 acres. it i our understanding the
scope of work is fo derive value opinions applicable fo the 2011 jox
roll.  We propose fo conduci the necessary data collection and
angiysis fo derive our vaiue conclusions,

it s not possible to quote a flat fee. Therefore, our
fee for the appraisals wit be bileg o hourly rates of $125 for
associdtes and $175 for principals.

Roal Estate Appraisers — Properfy Tax Constltants
Serving Government, Business, lndustry and Private Individuale
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EMPIRE STATE APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS

Mark R. McNamara, Esg., October 20, 2011, Page 2

Addifional fees for consulting services including conferences, travel ore-irial
preparation, appraisal review, expert festimony, etc., will be billed af the quoted
nourty rates.

All work products generated by our firm will be prepared in accordance with
the Unitorm Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, as promulgated by the
Appraisal Foundation, the Principtes of Appraisal Practice and Code of Ethics of
ihe Armerican Sociely of Appraisers, and Appraisal Insiitute, and the Uniform
Rules of the New York State Trial Courts. '

It you have any questions concerning this proposal, please do not hesitate fo
contact us. S "

Yours very truly,

ESAC APPRAISERS ~ CONSULTANTS Acc{a«vg s b Mi
7 A\ Th e ar”"\
F

/%/ S AR
JEFER .

£, ROBINSON, MAI, SRA

NYS Cerlified-Genearal '
Real Estate Approiser \C ‘
Cerfificate $46-37947 A 1 OUAAA, b ‘

JR/sp _ |
T S “*‘




